RAN Kl N GS 1,600 TO 15,000 BARRELS

All figures are in U.S. barrels. List is of brewery restaurants with at least 25 percent of beer sales onsite. Totals, in many cases, are estimates reported to the Brewers Association
and may not reflect exact tax-paid amount. '= Estimate.

1 Pinthouse Pizza X 9,331 17,885 21,103 22,474 23,066 92% 18% 6% 3%
2 Alvarado Street Brewery & Grill 1 CA 10,276 11,738 15,469 15,455 17,063 14% 32% 0% 10%
3 McMenamins Breweries 1 OR 10,591 12,911 16,957 16,228 15,030 22% 31% -4% 1%
4 Iron Hill Brewery PA 7,295 9,950 14,000 13,740 13,750 36% 41% 2% 0%
5 Legion Brewing Company NC 6,539 7,369 10,799 12,191 12,414 13% 47% 13% 2%
6  Prost Brewing Company CO 9,750 10,000 10,000 10,500 11,017 3% 0% 5% 5%
7 Right Proper Brewing Company DC 2,037 2,615 3,526 4,524 9,750 28% 35% 28% 116%
8  Bosque Brewing Co NM 9,958 10,122 10,000 9,718 9,376 2% 1% -3% -4%
9 Noon Whistle Brewing 1 IL 6,200 6,700 7,800 9,330 8,750 8% 16% 20% 6%
10  Outer Range Brewing Co CO 3,854 6,264 6,179 5,999 8,500 63% 1% -3% 42%
1 'é”r‘;i:”':goé’;ta'” Smoke Houseand )\ 5,600 7,730 7,700 7,475 7,081 38% 0% 3% 5%
12 Ever Grain Brewing Co. 1 PA 3,600 3,800 3,800 7,200 6,488 6% 0% 89% -10%
13 O.H.S.O. Eatery + NanoBrewery AZ 4,708 5319 6,079 5,723 6,203 13% 14% -6% 8%
14 Smoky Mountain Brewery 1 TN 4,725 5,795 6,250 6,134 5,820 21% 9% 2% -5%
15  Granite City Food (Corp) 1 MN 4,808 5,953 5,448 4,789 5,545 24% -8% -12% 16%
16  Garage Brewing Company 1 CA 6,750 6,750 5,662 5,497 5,503 0% -16% -3% 0%
17  Druthers Brewing Co NY 4,500 5,000 5,500 5,378 5,500 1% 10% 2% 2%
18 Double Mountain Brewery 1 OR 6,000 8,000 6,000 5,825 5,395 33% -25% -3% 1%
19 Mountains Walking Brewery MT 2,328 2,875 3,000 2,673 5,000 23% 4% 1% 87%
20 Voodoo Brewing Co 1 PA 3,500 3,978 3,978 5,500 4,956 14% 0% 38% -10%
21 Moonraker Brewing Co. CA 5,170 4,645 4,600 4,080 4,621 -10% 1% 1% 13%
22  Anthem Brewing Co 1 OK 4,600 4,365 BI555) 3,465 4,549 -5% -19% -3% 31%
23 Barley Brown's Beer OR 3,406 4,866 4,700 4,188 4,494 43% -3% 1% 7%
24 Kern River Brewing Co CA S5 3,832 3,920 3,901 4,204 2% 2% 0% 8%
25 Second Street Brewery NM 2,150 2,558 3,557 4,000 4,200 19% 39% 12% 5%
26 Arizona Wilderness Brewing AZ 3,060 3,260 3,077 3,032 4,100 7% -6% 1% 35%
27  Philipsburg Brewing Co MT 3,900 4,762 4,080 3,859 22% -14% -5%
28 Greenport Harbor Brewing Co, LLC 1 NY 5,080 5,627 5,803 3,800 3,857 9% 5% -35% 1%
29 Bootleggers Brewery 1 CA 3,399 3,750 3,750 3,823 3,827 10% 0% 2% 0%
30 49th State Brewing 1 AK 4,000 4,000 4,600 4,098 3,821 0% 15% 1% 1%
31 Red Leg Brewing Company CO 1,750 1,850 2,855 2,986 3,788 6% 54% 5% 27%
32 Commonwealth Brewing Co. 1 VA 4,557 4,202 4,100 4,202 3,781 -8% 2% 2% -10%
33  Asheville Brewing Co 1 NC 5,100 5,000 4,500 4,009 3,765 2% -10% 1% 6%
34 Broken Tooth Brewing AK 3,529 3,942 3,904 3,889 3,707 12% 1% 0% -5%
35 Tucker Brewing Company 1 GA 1,450 1,475 1,550 3,000 3,682 2% 5% 94% 23%
36 North Country Brewing Co. LLC 1 PA 3,755 5,014 4,571 4,073 3,670 34% 9% 1% -10%
37 New York Beer Project NY 2,439 2,545 2,606 3,359 3,633 4% 2% 29% 8%
38 Nocterra Brewing Company OH 2,120 2,350 3,900 3,700 3,614 1% 66% -5% 2%
39 Big Dog's Brewing Co 1 NV 2,018 2,765 2,938 3,000 3,651 37% 6% 2% 18%
40  Vault Brewing Company 1 PA 1,870 2,035 2,035 3,500 3,478 9% 0% 72% 1%
41 Alter Brewing Company IL 2,596 2,850 3,000 3,355 3,450 10% 5% 12% 3%
42 Backwoods Brewing Company WA 3,000 2,508 1,798 3,573 3,446 -16% -28% 99% -4%
43 Trapezium Brewing Company 1 VA 1,185 1,400 1,400 3,784 3,405 18% 0% 170% -10%
44 2 Silos Brewing Company 1 VA 1,635 1,815 1,815 3,762 3,385 1% 0% 107% -10%
45  Union Bear Brewing Co. X 700 900 927 1,047 3,343 29% 3% 13%  219%
46 State 48 Brewery AZ 2,066 4,900 4,735 1,676 3,305 137% -3% -65% 97%
47  MORE Brewing Company 1 IL 3,500 4,000 4,300 4,047 3,302 14% 8% -6% -18%
48 ﬁﬁgj;%ﬁg%ﬁﬁ / MA 3,401 3,546 2,934 2,881 3,227 4%  -17% 2% 12%
49  Pizza Boy Brewing Co 1 PA 3,500 4,000 4,000 3,564 3,212 14% 0% 1% -10%
50 Fox River Brewing Co WI 2,575 3,309 2,940 8.313 3,200 28% 1% 13% -3%
51  Blowing Rock Brewing Company 1 NC 4,000 4,000 4,000 3,564 3,151 0% 0% 1% -12%
52 Big Oyster Brewery 1 DE 3,925 3,950 3,950 SEEIY 3,150 1% 0% 1% -10%
53  Southern Grist Brewing Company 1 TN 3,206 3,500 3,682 3,281 3,112 9% 5% 1% -5%
54  Great Dane Pub and Brewing Co WI 2,698 3,912 4,008 3,522 3,027 45% 2% -12% -14%
55 Highland Park Brewery CA 1,873 2,098 2,545 2,907 3,007 12% 21% 14% 3%
56 Palisade Brewing Company 1 CO 2,769 3,250 2,980 2,999 2,981 17% -8% 1% 1%
57  Four Day Ray Brewing IN 2,350 3,113 2,800 2,711 2,923 32% -10% -3% 8%
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BY BRANDON HERNANDEZ

n 2024, brewpubs were down 2.8%

year-over-year from a production

standpoint. That negative figure comes

as no surprise given the number of un-
precedented challenges currently facing
the U.S. craft brewing industry. But it’s
important to note that brewpubs outper-
formed craft as a whole (down 3.9%), and
that this market segment fared better than
both taprooms (-4.1% on average) and mi-
crobreweries (-7.5%).

According to brewpub owners, despite
difficult conditions, their business model
still presents a wealth of opportunities un-
available to production breweries and even
satellite sampling spaces. Key among them
is the ability to have meaningful, in-person
interactions with consumers, satisfy pa-
tron expectations via a universally familiar
restaurant model, and differentiate one’s
business on multiple fronts, including beer,
food, service, environment, events, pro-
gramming, and more.

While a brewpub is a business that
manufactures and sells beer, it’s a hospi-
tality venue above all else, especially in
the eyes of consumers.

For Grant Scorsone, co-founder of South
Pittsburgh brewpub Spoonwood Brewing,
2024 started off with a bang. Revenue
from January through June was in line with
2023, which had been a very good year for
the 10-year-old business. But with the onset
of July came a drastic and completely unex-
pected plummet: takeout business dropped
dramatically, and the business’ total guest
count decreased by 20%.
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The downturn came despite building
a solid reputation. Spoonwood took over
a decrepit dive bar, leveled it, and in its
place erected a new, family-friendly brew-
ery-restaurant. The space now seats 200 and
boasts dual patios to accommodate an addi-
tional 80 guests, with the outdoor area dou-
bling as a concert space referred to by many
as the “Red Rocks of Western Pennsylvania.”
During the pandemic, without the benefit of
its comfortable environs, the brewpub, as so
many others had to do, pivoted to takeout
and to-go beer, before graduating to Plexi-
glassed, socially distanced service.

Scorsone was unable to pinpoint any sin-
gular reason for the sudden downturn. At
first, he believed it was the recent departure
of Spoonwood’s head chef of eight years.
There had admittedly been some bumps in
the road where food quality was concerned,
but by then he says his team was well on its
way to addressing that.

From there, Scorsone made the logical
jump to economics, but that seemed im-
plausible. Despite rapidly rising costs of
goods, labor, and utilities, Spoonwood had

Goshen Brewing Company, Goshen, Ind.
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made the conscious decision to absorb the
bulk of it and hadn’t increased food prices
since November of the previous year.

With those potential causes unlikely,
Scorsone then took a step back and put
himself in the shoes of his patrons, especial-
ly the ones who appeared to have retreated.

“We are a suburban brewpub with lots
of family patrons, and we understood that
families were facing tough decisions on
discretionary spending,” says Scorsone.
He vowed to give those families as many
reasons as possible to visit Spoonwood.
“We celebrated minor holidays. We got
better at posting great pictures of our
food, beers, and cocktails. We communi-
cated with our staff what we believed was
happening and asked them to be a part of
changing the dynamic.”

That request extended from front-of-
house, to kitchen, to brewery. Scorsone
says he received immediate buy-in from
all factions—they went on to analyze their
day-to-day interactions and got back to
some of the basic building blocks of the
hospitality industry.

“The basics became important. Little
things like smiles. Making sure people were
happy with what they were receiving,” said
Scorsone. “Our brewery brought back some
customer favorites, and we started promot-
ing our 10-year anniversary. We gave thanks
to everyone who allowed us to succeed over
the past decade.”

It sounds simple, but Scorsone admits
that it took a lot of hard work. And in the
end, it was successful for Spoonwood, which
brewed 882 barrels last year, down just 2%
from 2023. Scorsone says November and
December were so good that the business
nearly broke even for the last six months of
the year. Its instilled long-term change to
weather a storm that still has no end in sight.

“Moving forward, our management team
meets weekly to review the events calendar,
labor, food, maintenance, and anything else
that needs attention,” says Scorsone. That
added attention on all fronts has made a big
difference, but even the most concerted ef-
forts can’t fix everything in a multifaceted,
arduous business climate.

“Quarter one of 2025 appears to be back
into a more predictable groove, but trying
to run a brewpub based on historical mark-
ers such as food cost, labor cost, or gross
revenues is nearly impossible,” he said. “I
would stand a better chance of being struck
by lightning than finding patrons who are
willing to pay—or are capable of paying—
for a deliciously made burger for which my
food cost is in the 25 to 30% range.”

Jesse Sensenig first fell in love with beer
while he and his wife, Amanda, were living
in Colorado. Like so many before him, he

#IndependentBeer
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plunged down a fermentation-science rab-
bit hole, homebrewing at a “relentless” pace
before dipping his toes in commercial wa-
ters via an internship at a small production
brewery. While an affection for quality ales
and lagers was at the heart of it all, there was
something the Sensenigs were even more in-
fatuated with: craft brewery culture.

The camaraderie and communalism driv-
ing the industry and its fanbase is what
spurred the couple to open Goshen Brewing
in the Indiana college town of the same
name in 2015.

“We pushed to open a space that was fo-
cused on community, great beer, food, mu-
sic, and events. No TVs, just a space for
locals to come together,” says Jesse Sensenig.
“We are solar- and wind-powered, we col-
laborate with local businesses and com-
munity members on events, and we treat
people with respect and dignity.”

That altruistic all-around approach has
served the Sensenigs well over the past
decade, earning them long-term patron-
age that has helped their brewpub make it
through both the pandemic and more recent
trials facing all U.S. brewers. Goshen’s 2024
production numbers were almost identical
to the previous year’s (538 barrels, down 3%
from 2023). Revenue figures are also similar
but came up slightly short of 2023’.

“Managing the costs of food, goods, ser-
vices, insurance, and other line items has
been an ongoing challenge,” Sensenig ad-
mits. “We make changes in menu pricing
and efficiency only to have those changes met
with increased pricing from our vendors.”

I¢’s a familiar conundrum for craft brew-
ers, but rather than fixate on the unfixable,
the Sensenigs have opted to double down
on what they can control. For them, that
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means their product, service, and first and
foremost, their staff.

“We have a strong team that we treat fair-
ly, and we look to them for creative ways to
get people in the door and keep them com-
ing back,” he said.

This technique of not only being open to
ideas but soliciting them from employees
has worked well at Goshen. Together, the
Sensenigs’ team has established a success-
ful roster of outdoor music shows and oth-
er events that resonates with customers and
convinces them to return on a consistent ba-
sis. This is also true of less obvious program-
ming—on Tuesdays for example, where the
only dish on the menu is pad Thai, guests
who wear their Pad Thai Tuesday shirts get
$3 off their order. Sensenig says his brew-
pub is packed every Tuesday. It’s also packed
during their spin-off summer event during
which patrons can “pad Thai-dye” their
Goshen-branded merch.

It takes a village, but rather than sim-
ply take from their village, the Sensenigs
constantly look for ways to reward staff
for their hard work and contributions.

BREWPUBS

“Invest in your employees and promote
from within. We have never hired out of
house for a manager or shift-leader posi-
tion. The brewery and head chef positions
would be the only ones where we would
consider an outside hire. Even so, we nev-
er have,” says Sensenig. “Give employees
profit-sharing if you have it and be open
about the business.”

When Tadd Maudlin started homebrew-
ing while attending Purdue University in
1990, he had no aspirations of opening a
brewpub. Even when he went pro after a
friend convinced him that his gluten-re-
duced beers could fill a gaping hole in the
beer aisle, he refused to commit to a physi-
cal location, much less a brewpub. Instead,
he entered into a contract agreement with
an Orlando brewery to produce his recipes
under the moniker Blast Beer Co.

“My distributor got the beer in Winn-
Dixie stores and Total Wine & More.
Growth was slow, but I regularly visited

Southernmost Pint Brewpub, Key West, FL
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Spoonwood Brewing Company, Pittsburgh, Pa.

Northeast Region (CT, DE, DC, ME, MD, MA, NH, NJ, NY, PA, RI, VT, VA, WV)
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Company

Iron Hill Brewery

Right Proper Brewing Company
Moat Mountain Smoke House and Brewing Co
Ever Grain Brewing Co.

Druthers Brewing Co

Voodoo Brewing Co

Greenport Harbor Brewing Co, LLC
Commonwealth Brewing Co.

North Country Brewing Co. LLC
New York Beer Project

South Region (AL, AR, FL, GA, KY, L
Company

Pinthouse Pizza North

Legion Brewing Company

Smoky Mountain Brewery

Anthem Brewing Co

Asheville Brewing Co

Tucker Brewing Company

Union Bear Brewing Co.

Blowing Rock Brewing Company
Southern Grist Brewing Company
Booneshine Brewing Company

Mountain West Region (AZ, CO, |

Company

Prost Brewing Company

Bosque Brewing Co

Outer Range Brewing Co

0O.H.S.O. Eatery + NanoBrewery
Mountains Walking Brewery
Second Street Brewery

Arizona Wilderness Brewing
Philipsburg Brewing Co

Red Leg Brewing Company

Big Dog's Brewing Co

State Sales (bbls) | % change
PA 13,750 0%
DC 9,750 116%
NH 7,081 -5%
PA 6,488 -10%
NY 5,500 2%
PA 4,956 -10%
NY 3,857 1%
VA 3,781 -10%
PA 3,670 -10%
NY 3,633 8%

A, MS, NC, OK, SC, TN, TX)

State Sales (bbls) | % change
X 23,066 3%
NC 12,414 2%
TN 5,820 -5%
OK 4,549 31%
NC 3,765 6%
GA 3,682 23%
X 3,343 219%
NC 3,151 -12%
TN 3,112 -5%
NC 2,892 1%

D, MT, NV, NM, UT, WY)

State Sales (bbls) | % change
CO 11,017 5%
NM 9,376 -4%
CO 8,500 42%
AZ 6,203 8%
MT 5,000 87%
NM 4,200 5%
AZ 4,100 35%
MT 3,859 -5%
CO 3,788 27%
NV 3,551 18%

*Does not include do-not-publish breweries.
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each store and checked the displays to make
sure inventory was good,” says Maudlin. “I
earned a spot in the refrigerated section in
less than a year. Then it really started to sell.”

Bullish on his brand and product,
Maudlin made plans to open a retail loca-
tion for Blast in his hometown of Key West
in 2023. He signed a lease, but while floor
plans were being drawn up, Maudlin’s dis-
tributor suddenly went bankrupt. Unable
to find a new distribution partner that
would get Blast beer into grocery chains,
he changed tactics. The kitchen sections
of the retail spot’s floor plans were amend-
ed to include a one-barrel brewhouse, and
in November 2023, he officially joined
the brewpub sect with the opening of
Southernmost Pint.

“That was the name of one of Blast’s
first three beers. It was a golden ale and
the 16-ounce cans we used mimicked the
red, black, and yellow color scheme on Key
West's Southernmost Point buoy. People
loved it,” he says. “When I asked my wife
what we should call the brewpub, she re-
plied, ‘Southernmost Pint, of course.”

Maudlin says sales have doubled year
over year and he expects volume to be up
again in 2025. He attributes much of the
brewpub’s profitability to keeping things
small and lean. Since opening, he has per-
sonally brewed every one of his beers, one
single-barrel batch at a time. The brewpub
produced 134 barrels in 2024, up 415%.
Despite the time and elbow grease required
to keep beer flowing from 18 taps, he makes
a point of being both visible and available at
his business.

“I sit at the bar and work on my com-
puter. People talk to me, compliment me
on the beer, and ask for certain styles they

#IndependentBeer
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miss. I make them,” says Maudlin. “Find
out what people want and give it to them.”

Maudlin revels in talking with customers
but concentrates most of his conversational
energy on listening. While unique nuances
can be gleaned from such interactions, hear-
ing the same thing over and over can also drive
a point home. “What I hear most is people
telling me they used to homebrew a long time
ago, but eventually there were so many craft
breweries nearby, they didn’t need to do the
work anymore. But now so many places are
heavy on IPAs. They say they wish more brew-
eries had a variety of beer styles like I do.”

That wealth of styles has been key to
Southernmost Pint’s early success, but
there’s much more to it. Just like Scorsone
at Spoonwood and Sensenig at Goshen,
Maudlin benefits from the strong team he’s
cultivated, most of whom came from the lo-
cal charter boat industry and, as he puts it,
have the highest customer service standards
he has ever seen. And like both aforemen-
tioned businesses, environment and ameni-
ties have helped take things to the next level.

“We blow a traditional conch shell to an-
nounce the start of happy hour. We have the
area’s largest projector screen on our patio,
and we play retro music videos all day and
night. We have a lot of fun.”

And so do Southernmost Pints custom-
ers, 90% of whom consist of visitors ver-
sus residents. Maudlin is selling more than
beer—he’s providing a sense of place.

Brandon Herndndez is an award-winning
San Diego-based journalist, brewing
industry veteran, and independent craft
brewery marketing consultant. He can be
reached at brandon@sandiegobeer.news.
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Breakside Brewery, Portland, Ore.

North Central Region (IL, IN, IA, KS, MI, MN, MO, NE, ND, OH, SD, WD

Rank
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Sales (bbls)
8,750
5,545
3614
3,450
3,302
3,200
3,027
2,923
2,886
2,790

Sales (bbls)
15,030
5,395
4,494
3,821
3,707
3,446
2,859
2,439
2,400
2,315

Sales (bbls)
17,063
5,503
4,621
4,204
3,827
3,007
2,821
2,500
2,174

Company State
Noon Whistle Brewing L
Granite City Food (Corp) MN
Nocterra Brewing Company OH
Alter Brewing Company IL
MORE Brewing Company IL
Fox River Brewing Co WI
Great Dane Pub and Brewing Co WI
Four Day Ray Brewing IN
HighGrain Brewing Co. OH
Swine City Brewing Company OH
Pacific Northwest Region (AK, OR, WA)
Company State
McMenamins Breweries OR
Double Mountain Brewery OR
Barley Brown's Beer OR
49th State Brewing AK
Broken Tooth Brewing AK
Backwoods Brewing Company WA
Diamond Knot Brewing Co. WA
Old Stove Brewing Company WA
Brick West Brewing Company WA
Steeplejack Brewing Company OR
Pacific Region (CA, HD
Company State
Alvarado Street Brewery & Grill CA
Garage Brewing Company CA
Moonraker Brewing Co. CA
Kern River Brewing Co CA
Bootleggers Brewery CA
Highland Park Brewery CA
Hana Koa Brewing Co. HI
Mare Island Brewing Co., LLC CA
Long Beach Beer Lab CA
Lengthwise Brewing Co CA

2,160

% change
6%
16%
2%
3%
-18%
-3%
-14%
8%
9%
-12%

% change
7%
7%
7%
1%
-5%
-4%
-5%
-5%

-13%
7%

% change
10%
0%
13%
8%
0%
3%
60%
55%
0%
7%

*Does not include do-not-publish breweries.
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RAN Kl N GS 1,600 TO 15,000 BARRELS

All figures are in U.S. barrels. List is of brewery restaurants with at least 25 percent of beer sales onsite. Totals, in many cases, are estimates reported to the Brewers Association
and may not reflect exact tax-paid amount. '= Estimate.

1 Pinthouse Pizza X 9,331 17,885 21,103 22,474 23,066 92% 18% 6% 3%
2 Alvarado Street Brewery & Grill 1 CA 10,276 11,738 15,469 15,455 17,063 14% 32% 0% 10%
3 McMenamins Breweries 1 OR 10,591 12,911 16,957 16,228 15,030 22% 31% -4% 1%
4 Iron Hill Brewery PA 7,295 9,950 14,000 13,740 13,750 36% 41% 2% 0%
5 Legion Brewing Company NC 6,539 7,369 10,799 12,191 12,414 13% 47% 13% 2%
6  Prost Brewing Company CO 9,750 10,000 10,000 10,500 11,017 3% 0% 5% 5%
7 Right Proper Brewing Company DC 2,037 2,615 3,526 4,524 9,750 28% 35% 28% 116%
8  Bosque Brewing Co NM 9,958 10,122 10,000 9,718 9,376 2% 1% -3% -4%
9 Noon Whistle Brewing 1 IL 6,200 6,700 7,800 9,330 8,750 8% 16% 20% 6%
10  Outer Range Brewing Co CO 3,854 6,264 6,179 5,999 8,500 63% 1% -3% 42%
1 'é”r‘;i:”':goé’;ta'” Smoke Houseand )\ 5,600 7,730 7,700 7,475 7,081 38% 0% 3% 5%
12 Ever Grain Brewing Co. 1 PA 3,600 3,800 3,800 7,200 6,488 6% 0% 89% -10%
13 O.H.S.O. Eatery + NanoBrewery AZ 4,708 5319 6,079 5,723 6,203 13% 14% -6% 8%
14 Smoky Mountain Brewery 1 TN 4,725 5,795 6,250 6,134 5,820 21% 9% 2% -5%
15  Granite City Food (Corp) 1 MN 4,808 5,953 5,448 4,789 5,545 24% -8% -12% 16%
16  Garage Brewing Company 1 CA 6,750 6,750 5,662 5,497 5,503 0% -16% -3% 0%
17  Druthers Brewing Co NY 4,500 5,000 5,500 5,378 5,500 1% 10% 2% 2%
18 Double Mountain Brewery 1 OR 6,000 8,000 6,000 5,825 5,395 33% -25% -3% 1%
19 Mountains Walking Brewery MT 2,328 2,875 3,000 2,673 5,000 23% 4% 1% 87%
20 Voodoo Brewing Co 1 PA 3,500 3,978 3,978 5,500 4,956 14% 0% 38% -10%
21 Moonraker Brewing Co. CA 5,170 4,645 4,600 4,080 4,621 -10% 1% 1% 13%
22  Anthem Brewing Co 1 OK 4,600 4,365 BI555) 3,465 4,549 -5% -19% -3% 31%
23 Barley Brown's Beer OR 3,406 4,866 4,700 4,188 4,494 43% -3% 1% 7%
24 Kern River Brewing Co CA S5 3,832 3,920 3,901 4,204 2% 2% 0% 8%
25 Second Street Brewery NM 2,150 2,558 3,557 4,000 4,200 19% 39% 12% 5%
26 Arizona Wilderness Brewing AZ 3,060 3,260 3,077 3,032 4,100 7% -6% 1% 35%
27  Philipsburg Brewing Co MT 3,900 4,762 4,080 3,859 22% -14% -5%
28 Greenport Harbor Brewing Co, LLC 1 NY 5,080 5,627 5,803 3,800 3,857 9% 5% -35% 1%
29 Bootleggers Brewery 1 CA 3,399 3,750 3,750 3,823 3,827 10% 0% 2% 0%
30 49th State Brewing 1 AK 4,000 4,000 4,600 4,098 3,821 0% 15% 1% 1%
31 Red Leg Brewing Company CO 1,750 1,850 2,855 2,986 3,788 6% 54% 5% 27%
32 Commonwealth Brewing Co. 1 VA 4,557 4,202 4,100 4,202 3,781 -8% 2% 2% -10%
33  Asheville Brewing Co 1 NC 5,100 5,000 4,500 4,009 3,765 2% -10% 1% 6%
34 Broken Tooth Brewing AK 3,529 3,942 3,904 3,889 3,707 12% 1% 0% -5%
35 Tucker Brewing Company 1 GA 1,450 1,475 1,550 3,000 3,682 2% 5% 94% 23%
36 North Country Brewing Co. LLC 1 PA 3,755 5,014 4,571 4,073 3,670 34% 9% 1% -10%
37 New York Beer Project NY 2,439 2,545 2,606 3,359 3,633 4% 2% 29% 8%
38 Nocterra Brewing Company OH 2,120 2,350 3,900 3,700 3,614 1% 66% -5% 2%
39 Big Dog's Brewing Co 1 NV 2,018 2,765 2,938 3,000 3,651 37% 6% 2% 18%
40  Vault Brewing Company 1 PA 1,870 2,035 2,035 3,500 3,478 9% 0% 2% 1%
41 Alter Brewing Company IL 2,596 2,850 3,000 3,355 3,450 10% 5% 12% 3%
42 Backwoods Brewing Company WA 3,000 2,508 1,798 3,573 3,446 -16% -28% 99% -4%
43 Trapezium Brewing Company 1 VA 1,185 1,400 1,400 3,784 3,405 18% 0% 170% -10%
44 2 Silos Brewing Company 1 VA 1,635 1,815 1,815 3,762 3,385 1% 0% 107% -10%
45  Union Bear Brewing Co. X 700 900 927 1,047 3,343 29% 3% 13%  219%
46 State 48 Brewery AZ 2,066 4,900 4,735 1,676 3,305 137% -3% -65% 97%
47  MORE Brewing Company 1 IL 3,500 4,000 4,300 4,047 3,302 14% 8% -6% -18%
48 ﬁ:%‘jf;ﬁgﬁg%ﬁﬁ / MA 3,401 3,546 2,934 2,881 3,227 4%  -17% 2% 12%
49  Pizza Boy Brewing Co 1 PA 3,500 4,000 4,000 3,564 3,212 14% 0% 1% -10%
50 Fox River Brewing Co WI 2,575 3,309 2,940 8.313 3,200 28% 1% 13% -3%
51  Blowing Rock Brewing Company 1 NC 4,000 4,000 4,000 3,564 3,151 0% 0% 1% -12%
52 Big Oyster Brewery 1 DE 3,925 3,950 3,950 SEEIY 3,150 1% 0% 1% -10%
53  Southern Grist Brewing Company 1 TN 3,206 3,500 3,682 3,281 3,112 9% 5% 1% -5%
54  Great Dane Pub and Brewing Co WI 2,698 3,912 4,008 3,522 3,027 45% 2% -12% -14%
55 Highland Park Brewery CA 1,873 2,098 2,545 2,907 3,007 12% 21% 14% 3%
56 Palisade Brewing Company 1 CO 2,769 3,250 2,980 2,999 2,981 17% -8% 1% 1%
57  Four Day Ray Brewing IN 2,350 3,113 2,800 2,711 2,923 32% -10% -3% 8%
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58 Booneshine Brewing Company NC 2,041 2,754 2,790 2,859 2,892 35% 1% 2% 1%
59  HighGrain Brewing Co. OH 600 1,700 2,400 2,645 2,886 183% 1% 10% 9%
60 Diamond Knot Brewing Co. WA 2,901 2,907 3,471 3,018 2,859 0% 19% -13% -5%
61 Bierstadt Lagerhaus CcO 1,550 1,725 2,030 2,359 2,841 1% 18% 16% 20%
62 Wynkoop Brewing Co CO 750 1,744 1,432 2,833 2,823 133% -18% 98% 0%
63 Hana Koa Brewing Co. HI 135 1,236 1,978 1,762 2,821 816% 60% 1% 60%
64  Wrightsville Beach Brewery NC 2,424 2,400 2,500 2,700 2,800 1% 4% 8% 4%
65 Swine City Brewing Company 1 OH 230 3,150 3,500 3,174 2,790 1270% 1% -9% -12%
66 Barley's Casino and Brewing Co 1 NV 1,800 2,400 2,640 2,352 2,784 33% 10% 1% 18%
67 Millcreek Brewing Company 1 TN 3,000 3,250 3,250 2,896 2,747 8% 0% 1% -5%
68 Ellis Island Casino, Hotel & Brewery 1 NV 1,876 2,530 2,600 2,317 2,742 35% 3% 1% 18%
69 Tommyknocker Brewery & Pub CO 5,280 5,034 4,986 2,940 2,740 -5% 1% -41% 7%
70  Omnium Brewing 1 NH 220 3,046 2,736 1284% -10%
71 Lynnwood Grill & Brewing Concern 1 NC 1,300 1,400 3,213 2,863 2,688 8% 130% 1% -6%
72 Fonta Flora Brewery 1 NC 1,955 2,700 2,800 2,835 2,662 38% 4% 1% -6%
73 Middle James Brewing Company NC 600 975 1,700 2,200 2,600 63% 74% 29% 18%
74  Naked River Brewing 1 TN 1,650 1,710 3,023 2,693 2,555 4% 7% 1% -5%
75  Flyway Brewing Co AR 2,361 1,750 1,925 1,752 2,536 -26% 10% 9% 45%
76  Springfield Brewing Co MO 1,500 2,198 2,489 2,578 2,516 47% 13% 4% -2%
77  Granite Falls Brewing Co. 1 NC 3,400 4,625 3,000 2,673 2,510 36% -35% 1% -6%
78 Mare Island Brewing Co., LLC CA 1,400 1,600 1,585 1,616 2,500 14% 1% 2% 55%
79 TailGate Brewery TN 999 1,200 2,000 1,942 2,500 20% 67% -3% 29%
80 Hobbs Tavern & Brewing Co. 1 NH 870 2,190 1,279 2,784 2,474 152% -42% 118% 1%
81 Vintage Brewing Co WI 2,317 2,927 2,714 2,057 2,462 26% 1% -24% 20%
82 Old Stove Brewing Company WA 1,158 1,933 2,255 2,564 2,439 67% 17% 14% -5%
83  Miami Brewing Co 1 FL 2,600 2,750 2,805 2,628 2,422 6% 2% -6% -8%
84 Fall Line Brewing Co. 1 GA 250 1,260 2,200 1,960 2,406 404% 75% 1% 23%
85  Brick West Brewing Company WA 1,675 2,499 2,502 2,750 2,400 49% 0% 10% -13%
86 Cold Harbor Brewing Company MA 1,400 1,500 1,500 1,200 2,400 7% 0% -20%  100%
87  Salt Lake Brewing Co., L.C. uTt 0 2,400

88 The Brewer's Cabinet 1 NV 2,507 2,698 2,693 2,022 2,393 8% 0% -25% 18%
89 Hillman Beer, LLC 1 NC 1,196 1,666 1,664 2,514 2,361 39% 0% 51% -6%
90 Cabarrus Brewing Company NC 2,500 2,800 3,000 2,800 2,330 12% 7% 7% -17%
91  Steeplejack Brewing Company 1 OR 155 350 2,500 2,315 126% 614% 1%
92 Soulcraft Brewing 1 CO 2,331 2,500 2,250 2,264 2,251 7% -10% 1% 1%
93  Ankrolab Brewing Company FL 165 1,004 1,000 1,325 2,250 508% 0% 33% 70%
94 Canteen Brewhouse NM 1,651 1,995 2,050 1,848 2,250 21% 3% -10% 22%
95 Chapman's Brewing Company IN 1,250 1,750 1,665 1,540 2,250 40% -5% -8% 46%
96 Vivant Brewery + Spirits Ml 2,988 3,255 2,376 2,437 2,243 9% 27% 3% -8%
97  Bricktown Brewery 1 OK 1,800 2,100 1,890 1,684 2,211 17% -10% -1 % 31%
98 Biscayne Bay Brewing Company 1 FL 1,730 2,500 2,550 2,389 2,201 45% 2% -6% -8%
99 Long Beach Beer Lab 1 CA 55 65 2,130 2171 2,174 18% 3177% 2% 0%
100 Lengthwise Brewing Co CA 3,057 2,726 2,673 2,322 2,160 1% 2% -13% 1%
101 Northwoods Brewing Co 1 NH 475 2,564 2,851 2,400 2,156 440% "M% -16% -10%
102 Precarious Beer Project VA 1,461 1,549 1,703 2,088 2,100 6% 10% 23% 1%
103 Twin Oast Brewing OH 1,750 2,550 2,600 2,000 2,100 46% 2% -23% 5%
104 Wallenpaupack Brewing Company 1 PA 2,540 2,600 2,600 2,317 2,088 2% 0% 1% -10%
105 Deadbeach Brewery X 913 1,670 1,345 1,881 2,063 83% -19% 40% 10%
106 Spring House Brewing Co. PA 4,725 4,985 4,985 2,060 2,063 6% 0% -59% 0%
107 Protagonist Beer 1 NC 252 1,062 1,071 2,191 2,058 321% 1% 105% 6%
108 Barn Town Brewing Co. 1 IA 1,798 2,148 2,150 1,916 2,047 19% 0% 1% 7%
109 East End Brewing Co 1 PA 2,500 2,550 2,550 2,272 2,047 2% 0% 1% -10%
110 Ottos Pub & Brewery 1 PA 2,000 2,500 2,500 2,227 2,007 25% 0% 1% -10%
111 Laguna Beer Co 1 CA 565 660 650 2,000 2,002 17% 2% 208% 0%
112 Lion Bridge Brewing Company IA 2,000 2,000 2,000 1,782 2,000 0% 0% 1% 12%
113 Meadowlark Brewing MT 500 825 1,800 1,780 1,980 65% 118% 1% 1%
114 Mad Anthony Brewing Co 1 IN 2,067 2,450 2,041 2,159 1,977 19% -17% 6% -8%
115 Central Coast Brewing Co CA 2,703 2,727 2,727 2,750 1,950 1% 0% 1% -29%
116 MobCraft Beer WiI 2,401 2,498 2,500 3,172 1,944 4% 0% 27% -39%
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17
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146

McKenzie Brewing

Glacier Brewhouse

Sturgis Brewing Co

Big Island Brewhaus

Dock Street Brewery
Buzzrock Brewing Co.

Big Lug Brewing Co

Blue Owl Brewing

Mudhen Brewing Company
Temblor Brewing Company
Oaken Barrel Brewing Co
Hi Sign Brewing

Feather Falls Brewing Co
StormBreaker Brewing
Black Market Brewing Co
Lariat Lodge Brewing Co
Nueces Brewing Co.

Caboose Brewing Co.

Lavery Brewing Co

3 Sons Brewing Co.

Arts District Brewing Company
Somewhere In Particular Brewing
Wolverine State Brewing Co
Oak Park Brewing Co.
Wasserhund Brewing Company
Railhouse Brewery, LLC
LaBelle Brewing Company
Ancestry Brewery

Bend Brewing Co

147 Downtown Girill & Brewery /

Woodruff Brewing
148
149
150
151

152

O'so Brewing

Mudshark Brewing Co
McGuire's Irish Pub and Brewery
Stubborn Brothers Brewery

8 Bit Brewing Company

10-56 Brewing Company'

1188 Brewing Company'
12Degree Brewing'

15-24 Brew House

16 Lots Brewing

16 Stone Brewpub'

1718 Brewing-Ocracoke

1787 Brewing Company'

1820 BrewWerks

1849 Brewing Company'

1886 Brewing Company

18th Ward Brewing

1927 Brew House

1937 Brewing Company

2 Doors Down Brewing Company
2 Feet Brewing Company'

20 Corners Brewing LLC

210 Brewing Co'

22 Northmen Brewing Company
23rd Street Brewery'

BrewersAssociation.org

Sacred Waters Brewing Company

OR
AK
SD
HI
PA
CA
IN
X
NJ
CA
IN
X
CA
OR
CA
CO
X
MT
VA
PA
FL
CA
OH
Ml
CA
VA
NC
FL
OR
OR

N

WI
AZ
FL
WI
CA

2,500 3,250 3,250
1,221 1,800 2,300
573 915 2,250
1,225 1,485 2,800
2,100 2,300 2,300
740 750 1,800
1,160 1,305 1,240
3,000 2,818 2,345
250 375 395
1,768 1,800 1,780
2,080 2,250 2,140
1,275 1,985 2,045
1,342 1,801 1,737
1,745 1,973 1,941
1,500 1,750 1,725
162 852 195
650 1,237 1,200
400 1,200 1,320
1,934 2,200 2,200
1,234 1,460 1,703
1,409 2,389 2,000
744 1,339 1,365
650 700 402
1,176 1,661 1,659
800 860 1,640
1,384 1,589 1,771
1,400 1,800 1,980
265 1,130 905
1,900 2,000 2,000
1,625 2,000 2,000
1,725 1,800 1,950
2,668 2,366
2,412 2,638 2,278
578 1,888 865
185 349 481
750 889 1,176

2,896
2,049
2,005
1,371
2,049
1,835
2,000
2,065
1,953
1,815
1,967
2,609
1,771
1,891
1,759
1,455
1,593
1,583
2,303
1,923
1,874
1,400
1,830
2,017
1,672
1,854
1,764
1,720
1,782
1,782

1,737

.68
2,067
1,747

783
1,199

1,928 30% 0%
1,911 47% 28%
1,869 60% 146%
1,853 21% 89%
1,847 10% 0%
1,837 1% 140%
1,831 13% -5%
1,823 -3% -19%
1,821 50% 5%
1,817 2% -1%
1,801 8% -5%
1,792 56% 3%
1,773 34% -4%
1,769 13% 2%
1,760 17% 1%
1,752 426% -17%
1,750 90% -3%
1,748 200% 10%
1,744 14% 0%
1,740 18% 17%
1,727 70% -16%
1,726 80% 2%
1,704 8% -43%
1,700 41% 0%
1,674 8% 91%
1,668 15% 1%
1,657 29% 10%
1,653 326% -20%
1,650 5% 0%
1,650 23% 0%
1,648 4% 8%
1,627 1%

1,625 9% -14%
1,609 227% -54%
1,604 89% 38%
1,600 19% 32%

RA N Kl N GS UNDER 1,600 BARRELS (aLpPHABETICAL)

Brewpubs sorted alphabetically with barrel listing and list position out of 2,587 published brewpubs. 1 = Estimate

72

91
209
250
690
152
650
189
207
340
359
772
604
227
172

56
480
343
580
511

2181
2075
1474
1296
480
1748
504
1572
1483
979
930
419
541
1403
1656
2272
691
972
568
635

28 Songs Brewing Company

3 Bridges Brewing'

3 Freaks Brewing Co'

3 Keys Brewing'

3 Legged Crane Pub and Brewhouse'

3 North Lexington'

38°-75° Brewing'

3Halves Brewing Co, LLC

45 Degree Brewhouse

450 North Brewing Company
@ Simmons Winery!

47 Hills Brewing Co'

4kd Crick Brewery'

5 Arch Brewing

5 Lakes Brew Pub’

5 Rights Brewing Co

5 Stones Artisan Brewery

5150 Brewery At The Brass
Tap Rocklin'

51st State Brewing Company

135
289
125
508
70
14
20
200
50

258

439
145
68
95
393
322

15
59

1829
1144
1883

640
2193
2522
2496
1517
2307

217
757
1790
2208
2058
855
1033

2514
2261

5440 Brewing Company

6 Bears & A Goat Brewing
Company, LLC

602 Brewing Company

7 Devils Brewing Co

7 Hills Brewing Company’

7 Pillars Brewing Company'

841 Brewhouse

93 Octane Brewery'

Abbey Brewing Co!

Abolitionist Ale Works'

Abridged Beer Company'

Active Ingredient Brewing Company

Adams Street Brewery!

Adopted Dog Brewing

Aeonian Brewing Company

Aggieville Brewing Company

Airline Brewing Company

Al. Ringling Brewing Co.

Alameda Island Brewing Company!

May/June 2025

1%
-11%
1%
-51%
1%
2%
61%
-12%
394%
2%
-8%
28%
2%
-3%
2%
646%
33%
20%
5%
13%
-6%
3%
355%
22%
2%
5%
-1%
90%
1%
-11%

1%

-9%
102%
63%
2%

333

,494
101
,005
762
42
48
223
691
228
562
347
658
392
310
600
553
130
949

-33%
1%
'70/0
35%
-10%
0%
-8%
-12%
7%
0%
-8%
-31%
0%
-6%
0%
20%
10%
10%
-24%
-10%
-8%
23%
1%
-16%
0%
-10%
-6%
-4%
7%
7%

-5%

-19%
-21%
-8%
105%
33%

999

166
2019
295
425
2359
2324
1421
478
1400
578
962
496
856
1064
549
588
1855
317
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Alaro Craft Brewery'
Alchemy Brewing Company
Alcona Brew Haus
Alebird Taphouse and Brewery
Alematic Artisan Ales!
Alesong Brewing & Blending
Alestone Brewing'
Aletruism Brewing/

Oregon Public House'
All Rise Brewing Co'
All Season Brewing Company
All Sevens Brewing'
All-American Brew Works'
Allegheny Creek Brewing'
Allusion Brewing Company
Altar Society Brewing Co.
Altered Genius Brewing Co.!
Alternate Ending Beer Co
Altitude Chophouse & Brewery
Altruist Brewing Company
Alva Beer Co.!
Amber Lantern Brewing Company!
Amelia Island Brewing Company!
American Icon Brewery!
Amery Ale Works
Amici Madison’
Amity Ales Brewpub and Eatery!
Amor Artis Brewing'
Amplified Ale Works'
Angry Minnow, The
Angry Troll Brewing'
Animas Brewing Co!
Animated Brewing Company’
Antigua Brewing Company'

Anvil and Forge Brewery and Distillery

Anvil Brewing

Appalachian Sun Brewery'
Apparition Brewing'

Appleton Beer Factory

Archaic Craft Brewery At Centro’
Argilla Brewing Co @ Pietro’s Pizza'
Argonne Rose Brewing Company'
Arkansas Brewing Company
Arlington Club

Armor Brewing Co

Armored Cow Brewing Co.

Around The Horn Brewing Company’
Arrogant Goat Brewing'

Arrowhead Ales Brewing Company'
Artillery Brewing Co'

Artisan’s Brewery & Italian Grill'
Arundel Cellars & Brewing Co!
Ashtown Brewing Co

Aspire Brewing

Assembly Brewing'

At Large Brewing

Atlas Saloon Brewery

Atomic Ale Brewpub and Eatery
Atomic Clock Brewing Company!
Auburn Alehouse!

Aurellias Bottle Shop and Brewhouse 1,

Avalanche Brewing Co!

Avalon Brew Pub’

Aviation Brewing Company'

Avon Brewing Company

Axemann Brewery

B.O.B.'s Brewery

B2 Taphouse & Brewery!

Babe's Bar-B-Que and Brewhouse'
Babes BBq and Brewhouse!

Back Home Brewing Company
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444
12
69
24

159

350

275

6
175

,233

415
305
250
450
197

15
184
396

51
307

78

125
125

311

21
287
100
482
135

746

412

129

30
113
392

468

120
160
237
361

,034
303

482

87
297
450

746
2529
2200
2469
1722

942
1204

2554
1646
223
1475
386
1509
835
1046
1327
205
794
1599
2351
2220
867
188
2287
1227
2380
177
321
481
754
803
1077
1297
732
1543
2515
1610
852
2303
1072
2580
2147
2570
254
255
1062
2489
1149
2025
685
1830
2201
443
180
1860
2437
1951
857
168
257
1716
1361
921
287
204
686
2097
1116
733
2571

Back Porch Brewing

Back Unturned Brewing Co.
Backbeat Brewing Company
Backroom Brewery!

Backside Brewing Co'
Backslope Brewing

Backstep Brewing Company’
Backyard Brewery!

Backyard Brewing Company
Bacova Beer Company

Bad Astronaut Brewing Company
BAD Brewing Co

Bad Dad Brewery!

Bad Shepherd Beer Company'
Badger Mountain Brewing, LLC
Bag and Kettle, The'

Bagby Beer Company!

Baggs Square Brewing Co.!
Baileson Brewing Company, LLC
Bald Top Brewing Company'
Baldwin City Beer Company
Balefire Brewing Company
Ballpark Brewing Company
Balsam Falls Brewing

Balter Beerworks!

Bambei Brewing Company LLC
Bandera Brewery

Bandolero Brewery

Bandon Brewing Company'
Bandstand Brew Works'
Bangor Beer Co.

Bank & Bridge'

Bankhead Brewing Company
Bankwalker Brewing Company’
Bar 3 BBQ and Brewing'

Bar D Brewhouse

Bare Arms Brewing, LLC

Bare Bones Brewery

Barhop Brewing

Barker Brewhouse

Barking Armadillo Brewing
Barley & Board

Barley Brothers Brewery
Barley Creek Brewing Co
Barley Naked Brewing Company
Barley’s Brewing Company
Barrels & Bottles Brewery
Barrier Island Brewing'
Barrington Brewery and Restaurant
Barrister Brewing Company
Barsideous Brewing

Bartlett Hall

Bassline Brewing Company’
Bastion Brewing Company
Batch Craft Beer and Kolaches
Bath Brewing Company
Batson River Brewing and Distilling’
Battle Hill Brewing Company'
Battle Street Brewery!
Bavarian Bierhaus

Bavarian Brothers Brewing'
Bayheads Brewing Company
BBGB Brewery and Hop Farm
Be Here Brewing Company!
Beach Chalet Brewing Co!
Beach Haus Brewery'
Beachcrest Brewing Company!
BeachFly Brewing Company'
Beacon Brewing Co.

Bear Cave Brewing

92
314
92
348
501
312
185
849
33
200
900
330
383
723
1
113
32
413
218
235
120
260

175
490
164
150
130
487

427
561
277
118
294

145
484
539
426

300

,066

381
780
300
481
652
146
111
211
474
354
350
125
573

168
751
125
106
178
105
995

221

103
1"
458
515

2067
1054
2068
956
652
1060
1600
368
2414
1518
341
1010
878
449
2581
1952
2420
811
1440
1367
1915
1260
2042
1647
668
1690
1765
1856
674
2279
777
580
1199
1927
1126
2555
1791
682
598
2078
781
2556
1094
275
880
412
1095
689
501
1784
1966
1464
700
938
943
1884
573
2575
1676
434
1885
1995
1639
2001
304
229
2012
1967
77
630

Bear Creek Wine Company

and Brewery
Bear King Brewing Company
Bear Roots Brewing Company'
Bearded Tang Brewery LLC!
Beards Brewery
BearWaters Brewing - Riverside'
Beat Culture Brewery!
Beaver Brewing Co'
Beaver Street Tap Room!
Becker Brewing Co. &

Vizcarra Vineyards'
Beech Mountain Brewing Company’
Beer Church Brewing Company
Beer Creek Brewing Co
Beer Hound Brewery
Beer in the Barn Brewery
Beer Naked Brewery'
Beerburg Brewing Company
Bee's Knees Brewing Company
Before and After Brewing
Belfry Brewery
Bell Brothers Brewing'
Bell Ringer Brew CO'
Bell Tower Brewing Company

Belle Isle Restaurant and Brewing Co!

Bellevue Brewing Co
Bellport Brewing Company'
BellRinger Brewing Company'
Belly Up Brewpub

Belmont Brewing Co'

Belt Line Brewery & Kitchen'
Bennidito's Brewpub
Benson Brewery

Bent Run Brewing Co
Berkeley Springs Brewing Co'
Berwick Brewing Co!
Bespoke Brewing'

Best End Brewing Company!
Bethany Brewing

Bewilder Brewing Co

Bias Brewing'

Bickersons Brewhouse

Bier One Brewing'

Biercamp

BierHall Brewing Company
Bierkeller Columbia!

Bierly Brewing'

Big Ash Brewing Company!
Big Axe Brewing Company
Big Bear Brewing Co

Big Bear Lake Brewing Co'
Big Bear Mountain Brewery'
Big Boiler Brewing

Big Cherry Brewing Company!
Big Delta Brewing Company
Big Dog Craft Brewing'

Big Hart Brewing Company
Big House Brew Pub

Big Lost Meadery and Brewery
Big Slide Brewery

Big T Brew Pub

Big Texan Brewery

Big Time Brewery

Big's BBQ Brewpub'

Biker Brewhouse LLC!
Bilbo's Pizza and Brewery
Bill's Brewing Company'
Bill's Tavern and Brewhouse'
Binary Brewing Co

Birch's On the Lake

74
1,270
709

462
920

217
385
215
602
281
201
177
837
426
524

70

73
271
278
140
440
428
325
337
138

48
181
106
150

611
71
595
418
33
356

770
273
456
518

217
214
457
228
712
333

1519

1954

2407

2497
1374
444
515
1573
2014
1679
2498
984
2421
1363
2186
1298
1005
965
423
1955
1299
2268
271
894
1346
1448
873
1450
545
1176
1510
1642
373
782
618
2194
2180
1214
1193
1806
755
774
1022
987
1816
2202
2582
2325
1620
1996
1766
2065
535
2187
556
797
2415
935
2451
420
1207
722
627
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Birchwood Brewing Co!

Bircus Brewing'

Bird Creek Brewing

Birdhouse Brewing Company'
BirdsView Brewing Co
Birthright Brewing Co.

BIT Brewery

Bitchin’ Kitten Brewery!

Bitter Creek Brewing Co!

Bixi Beer!

Black Canyon Brewing

Black Fleet Brewing

Black Forest Brewery!

Black Forest Brewing Company
Black Gold Brewing Co!

Black Mountain Brewing'

Black Pond Brews

Black Pony Brewing Company
Black Shirt Brewing Co'

Black Sky Brewery'

Black Stag Brewery'

Black Star Co-op

Black Walnut Brewery!
Blackadder Brewing Company
Blackbeard's Brewing Company
Blade & Barrel Brewing Co
Blake's Brewing Co.!

Blast 825 Brewery

Blazing Tree Brewery

Blewett Brewing Company
Blind Butcher Brewing Company’
Blind Lady Ale House'

Blind Owl Brewery

Block Brewing Company

Block North LLC

Blockhead Beerworks'

Blondes and Brewnettes'

Blue Collar Brewery, Inc.!

Blue Ghost Brewing Company’
Blue Heron Brew Pub

Blue Line Brewery'

Blue Mountain Pizza and Brew Pub’
Blue Ridge Brewing Co'

Blue Ridge Brewing'

Blue Skies Brewery

Blue Skye Brewery!

Blue Springs Brewing'

Blue Stallion Brewing Company!
Blue Star Brewing Co

Blue Tractor Brewing Co
Bluebonnet Beer Company
Bluegrass Brewing Co!
Bluemont Station Brewery & Winery!
Bluemont Vineyard & Brewery!
Bluestone Brewing Company
Bluewood Brewing

Board Room Brewing Company!
Bobcat Brewery & Cafe!

Bog Iron Brewing Co

Bold Monk Brewing Co (Max'’s Lager)

Bold Republic Brewing Company
Bolt Brewery'

Bolton Beer Works'

Bolton Landing Brewing Co.!
Bombing Range Brewing Company
Bombs Away Beer Company
Bonneville Brewing Company’
Bonsai Brewing Project!

Books & Brews'

Boom City Brewing'

BrewersAssociation.org

RA N Kl N GS UNDER 1,600 BARRELS (aALPHABETICAL)

Brewpubs sorted alphabetically with barrel listing and list position out of 2,587 published brewpubs. 1 = Estimate

199
111
271
78
319
880
107
203
136
134
15
29
88
1,000
20
291
520
107
345
405
493
230
118
127
152
72
162
760

417
143
219
300
457
170
252
111
187
156
146
109
209
189
46
313
244
316
1,110
361
294
302
700
197
111
385
554
244
239
924
924
566
214
227
692
386
650

218
1,039

1533
1968
1215
2148
1044
351
1991
1500
1826
1835
2516
2442
2093
297
2499
1133
624
1992
966
828
665
1388
1928
1870
1749
2182
1700
428
2215
801
1798
1434
1096
720
1663
1288
1969
1584
1731
1785
1981
1476
1574
2333
1056
1332
1047
261
922
1127
1086
467
1544
1970
874
586
1333
1352
331
332
575
1454
1404
477
871
505
291
1441
286
2280

BoomTown Brewery and
Woodfire Grill
Boondocks Brewing'
Bootleg Brewers - Sandhills
Brewing Company
Bootleggers Brewing Co'

Border Brewery/Border Brew Supply’

Boscos Restaurant & Brewing
Company'

Boéser Geist Brewing Co.!

Boss City Brewing Co.

Boss Dog Brewing

Bottlenose Brewing'

Bottom Shelf Brewery'

Boulder Dam Brewing Company!

Boulder Social’

Bovina Farm and Fermentory'

Bovino's Pizzeria & Brewery!

Box Office Brewery

Brack’s Backyard'

Braeloch Brewing

Branch and Blade Brewing'

Brass Elk Brewing'

Brass Ring Brewing Company

Bravery Brewing

Bray’'s Smokehouse'

Break Even Beermakers!

Breakaway Brewing Company

Breaker Brewing Company’

Brew Aleworks

Brew Bridge Brewery

Brew Lab’

Brew Republic Bierwerks'

Brew STX

Brewability'

Brewbakers Brewing Co

Brewbury!

Brewer's Alley Restaurant and Brewery

Brewery Draconum’

Brewery Emperial

Brewfinity Brewing Co

Brewing Tree Beer Company!
Brewport Brewing Co!
Brewscape Beer Co.

Brewster River Pub & Brewery!
Briar Common Brewery
BriarBrown Brewing Company'
Brick Box Brewery

Brick Haus Brews

Brick House'

Brick Streets Brewery

Brick Vault Brewery & BBQ
Bricksworth Beer Co.!
Brickyard Hollow Brewing Co
Bridge Up Brewing Company
BridgeWay Brewing Co
BridgeWay Brewing Company
Bright Penny Brewing Company’
Brightworks Brewing

Brite Eyes Brewing Co
Britesmith Brewing'

British Bulldog Brewery

Broad Brook Brewing Company'
Broad Ripple Brewing Co
Broadway Brewery

Brockton Beer Company
Broken Symmetry!

Broken Tee Brewing Company!
Broken Wheel Brewery!

Bron Yr Aur Brewing Co
Brooks Brewery / Northside Lounge'

348
146

22
152
60

338

187
450
250
285
232

15

61
241
242

630
853
337
295

,500

25
127

67
488

14
238
136
185
250
265
460
539
993
260
590
504
165
852

78

67
526

156
19

111
71
79

274

369
310
310
657

33

28
604

91
953
271

211

40
381
69
219
176
62

957
1786

2479
1750
2254

985
2221
1585

734
1300
1158
1382
2517
2247
1341
1339
2576

526

365

988
1122

161
2459
1871
2211

672
2523
1359
1827
1601
1301
1234

715

599

306
1261

561

647
1686

366
2149
2212

616
2352
1732
2504
2577
1971
2188
2143

213

901
1065
1066

497
2416
2446

542
2076

315
1216

231
2374

881
2203
1435
1644
2241

Brouwerij Cursus Keme!

Brown Bag Brewery!

Brown Soul Brewing Company’
Bru Daddy’s Brewing'

Brues Alehouse Brewing Company’
BruRm At Bar'

BS Brew Works Inc.

Bubes Brewery!

Buck Wild Brewing'

Buck's Brewing Co

Buffalo Bills Brewery'

Buffalo Brewpub!

Buffalo Mountain Brewery
Buffalo Nickel Brewery

Buffalo RiverWorks Brewery!
Buffalo Rock Brewing Company
Bull & Bones Brewhaus & Gill'
Bull & Bush Brewery!

Bull City Burger And Brewery
Bull Horn Brewing'

Bull Island Brewing Company’
Bulldog Brewing'

Bullfinch Brewpub'

Bullmastiff Brewing

Bullquarian Brewhouse, LLC
Buon Appetito Ristorante!
Burlington Beer Works

Burly Brewing Company, LLC!
Burnin Daylight Brewing Company
Burning Bush Brewery'

Burnish Beer Co.!

Burnt Field Brewing'

Burnt Timber Brewing'

Burnt Tree Brewing

Busey Brews'

Butler Brew Works!

Butte Brewing Co!
Buttonwoods Brewery

Buzzed Viking Brewing Company!
Bywater Brew Pub'!

Cabin Creek Brewing

Cabinet Mountain Brewing Co
Cactus Land Brewing Company
Cage Brewing'

Calapooia Brewery!

Cambridge Brewing Co
Cambridge House Brew Pub’
Camelback Brewing Company'
Campsite Brewing Company’
Canal Park Brewery

Candia Road Brewing Company'
Cannon Brewpub'!

Canyon Lakes Golf Course & Brewery'

Cape Charles Brewing Company!
Cape Vincent Brewing Co!
Carbon Copy'

Carbondale Beer Works!

Carey's Brew House!

Carillon Brewing Co.!

Carlsbad Brewing Company!
Carmody lIrish Pub & Brewing
Carroll Brewing Co.!

Cary Ale House & Brewing Company’

Cassopolis Beer Company

Castro Restaurant & Brewhouse'

Catalina Island Brew House!

Catalyst Brewing Company!

Catfish Charlies / Catfish Creek
Brew Pub’

Cavern Brewing At Lowes Foods'

Cazuelas Mexican Grill & Brewery!

May/June 2025

251
253
278
193
597
561
350
112
197

52
153
148
150
222
239
416
683

193

220
214
330
584
581
500

112
160
439
843
347
394
153

235
180
638
631
467
418
159
530
509
180
331
714
975
504
184

,390

647
190
766

537
109
258
310

223
301

251
61
31
60

214
105

201
427

1291
1285
1194
1559
554
581
944
1956
1545
2300
1743
1778
1767
1424
1353
802
487
238
1427
1455
1011
565
566
655
2222
1957
1717
758
371
963
854
1744
2213
1368
1628
518
525
705
798
1723
610
639
1629
1006
455
310
648
1611
185
510
1568
422
2340
603
1982
1267
1067
2542
1422
1089
2395
1292
2248
2427
2255
2273
1456

2002
1511
778
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Cedar City Brewing Company’
Cedar Creek Brewery

Cedar Crest Brewing and Wine Bar'

Celebration Brewing Company’
Cellar Works Brewing Co.!
Cellarman’s Pub & Brewery
Center Pivot Brewery!
Center Square Brewing /
Altland House'
Central Machine Works Brewery
Cerberus Brewing Company
Cercis Brewing Company
Chainline Brewing Company
Chandler’s Ford Brewing LLC!
Chaos Bay Brewing Co.
Chaos Brewing Company, LLC
Chapel + Main'
Charlie's Steak, Ribs & Ale!
Cheeky Monkey Brewing Co /
Lucky Strike Jillians
CheezHead Brewing
Chehalem Valley Brewing Co!

Cherokee Brewing + Pizza Company'

Cherry Creek Brewery'
Cherry Republic Brewing
Chicago Brewing Co.!

Chief Spring’s Fire and Irons Brew Pub

Chiefs Brew House!

Chile Line Brewery!

Chilly Hollow Brewing Company'

Chilly Water Brewing Company

Chimera Brewing'

Chinkapin Brewing

Chubby Mermaid Brewing Co.!

Chubby Squirrel Brewing Company’

Ciclops Cyderi and Brewery

Cin-Cin Brewhouse & Seafood Bar

Citizen 33 Brewery

City Acre Brewing Co

City Barrel Brewing Co

City Orchard

Civilian Brewing Corps

CJs Brewing Co

Clag Brewing Co.!

Clam Lake Beer Co

Clarion River Brewing Company

Clendenin Brewing Company’

Climate City Brewing Co.!

Clinch River Brewing

Clock House Brewing

Clocktown Brewing Co.!

Cloud 9 Brewery

Cloudcroft Brewing Company'

Coal Creek TAP!

Coast Fork Brewing'

Coastal County Brewing Company’

Coatza Brewing Co!

Coddington Brewing Co'

Cogstone Brewing Co

Cold Springs Inn and Brewing
Company!

Cold Water Brewery and Grill'

Collision Brewing'

Collusion Tap Works'

Colorado Boy Pizzeria'

Colorado Mountain Brewery!

Columbia Kettle Works'

Commerce Street Brewery & Hotel

Common Block Brewing Company'

Company Brewing

Concentric Brewing Company’
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RA N KI N GS UNDER 1,600 BARRELS (ALPHABETICAL)

Brewpubs sorted alphabetically with barrel listing and list position out of 2,587 published brewpubs. 1 = Estimate

89
163
31
224
210
127
22

116

,200

693
57
840
249
48
22
281
10

414

291
105

201
444
270
530
318
862
360

19
431
373
336

2088
1697
2428
1419
1467
1872
2480

1935
234
476

2269
372

1319

2326

2481

"M77

2534

2264
2524
1687
889
1217
2341
388
2375
1506
1823
2447
334
2281
2105
2396
1178
2079
2172
1449
2159
219
2482
1724
544
786
2173
1520
1451
2214
697
221
506
1670
563
807
2059
383
579
1134
2003

1512
747
1219
611
1045
362
927
2505
770
895
990

Conflux Brewing Company’
ConfluxCity Brewing Company
Congregation Brewery and Cocina
Conny Creek Brewing Co'
Conversion Brewing
Cool Beerwerks!
Cool City Brewing Company
Cooper Mountain Ale Works
Coopers Cave Ale Co'
Cooper's Family Brewing /
Cooper's Seafood House'
Copper Brothel Brewery
Copper Club Brewing Co.

1

Copper Country Brewery / The Library!

Copper Pig Brewery LLC

Copper State Brewing Co

Copper Turret Restaurant and
Brewhouse!'

Cork & Barrel

Corner Point Brewing Company

Corner Pub’

Cornerstone Brewing Co'

Cotee River Brewing Company'

Country Roads Brewing Company'

Court Avenue Brewing Co'!

Cowtown Brewing Company

CR Brewing Company'

Craft Advisory Brewing'

Craft Coast’

Craft Kitchen and Brewery!

Craft Mountain Brewing'

Crafty Canary Brewery!

Cranker's Brewery'

Crasian Brewing Co

Crawford Brew Works'

Crazy Dingo Brewing Company'

Crazy Uncle Mike's

Creatures Of Habit Brewing Co'

Creek Bottom Brewing'

Creekside Brewing Company'

Crescent City Brewhouse!

Crime & Punishment Brewing
Company!

Crooked Creek Brewery

Crooked Ewe Brewery & Ale House!

Crooked Tongue Brewing'

Crossbuck Brewing

Crossed Cannons Brewery'

Crossroads Brewing Company'

Crown Brewing Co!

Cueni Brewing Co.

Cult Classic Brewing'

Cut Bank Creek Brewery

Cuyuna Brewing Company

Czar’s Brewing LLC

D.C. Oakes Brewhouse and Eatery'

Daft Badger Brewing

Damsel Brew Pub

Dancing Kilt Brewery!

Danelion Brewery

Dangerous Minds Brewing Co!

Danny Boy Beer Works

Darkness Brewing

Davidson Brothers Restaurant
and Brewery!

1

De La Vega's Pecan Grill and Brewery'

Dead Bear Brewing Co.

Dead Low Brewing

Dead Perezidents Brewing Co
Deadwood Brewery / Boston Bowl'
Deanitude Brewing Company

,002

225
720
313
121
102
218
740
239

262
639
163
230

72
358

21
170

281
275
442
261

88
143

87
412
236
418

90
316
100
475
391
233
181

43
265
555
277

446

361
66
250
170
31
80

296
1411
453
1057
1911
2015
1442
446
1354

2288
1458
836
2353
1923
338

2174
2223
1007
2532
2209
1972
1849

808

629
1117
1621

279
1892
2134
2342
2119
1249

516
1698
1389
2183

932
2490
1664

1179
1205

750
1251
2094
1799
2098

815
1364

799
2080
1048
2026

698

860
1377
1622
2354
1235

583
1200

172

923
2216
1302
1665
2429
2135

Death Avenue'

DECA Beer Company
Decatur Brew Works

Dees Brothers Brewery
Defiant Brewing Co!

Degree Brewpub

Delafield Brewhaus
Delaware Racing Association
Democracy Brewing
Dempseys Brewery, Pub!
Depoe Bay Brewing Company /

The Horn Public House and Brewery'

Depot Saloon’

Derive Brewing Company
Descendants Brewing Company'
Desert Edge Brewery'
Desperate Times Brewery LLC
Detroit Beer Co

Devil's Club Brewing Co

Devil's Logic Brewing'

Diametric Brewing Co.
Diamondback Brewing Company’
Diastole Brewing Company
Dillon Dam Brewery'

Dirt Road Brewing'

Dirty Job Brewing

DisBatch Brewing Company'
Discourse Brewing

District 96 Beer Factory'

District Brewing Company

Dixie Grill & Brewery'

Dixie Saloon Brewery

Dobra Zupas!

Dockside Brewery, LLC
Doctor's Island Brewing Company
Dodge City Brewing

Dodging Duck Brewhaus
Dog'Gone Brewery

Dolores River Brewery

Donner Creek Brewing

Door 4 Brewing Co!

Dos Sirenos Brewing

Dostal Alley Brewpub & Casino
Double Branch Brewing & Bites!
Double Clutch Brewing Company
Double Horn Brewing Co
Double Wing Brewing Co
Downriver Brewing Company'
Downshift Brewing Company
Draft Republic Brewing'
Dragon’s Gate Brewery!

Drastic Measures Brewing
Draught Horse Brewery!
Draught House Pub and Brewery
Dread River Distilling Company’
Dressel's Rock&Horse!

Drift Prairie Brewing Co!

Drop Bear Brewery LLC

Drop Tine Winery and Tap House'
Drop Zone Brewery, LLC
Dryhop Brewers!

Drylands Brewing'

Duality Brewing Co.!

Dubh Linn Brew Pub’

Dubious Claims Brewing
Dunedin Brewery'

Dunsmuir Brewery Works'
Durango Beer and Ice Company
Dutch'’s BrewHouse

Eagle Creek Brewing Company'
EagleMonk Pub and Brewery

—_

39
364
200
270

,086

17
522
227
512
282

722

92
450
191
594
490
382
527
503
140

495

203

243

260
122

97
294
508
930

22
112
655

291
350

79
250

134
272
150
161
904
211
750
145
685
365
400
707
203
372
116
132
250

38

,390

183

40
198
824
204
375

503
191

2381
913
1521
1220
270
2507
622
1405
633
1170

451
2069
735
1565
557
669
879
615
649
1807
165
1501
220
1262
1905
2048
1128
641
325
2242
2483
1958
499
2321
1135
945
2144
1303
2111
1836
1210
1768
1706
337
1465
436
1792
486
909
837
459
1502
896
1936
1846
1304
2106
2545
2389
186
1614
2491
2376
1539
381
1493
892
2256
650
1566

#IndependentBeer



Earth Eagle Brewing'

East Branch Brewing Company'

East First Brewery

East Outlet Brewing'

East Troy Brewery Co.

Eastpoint Beer Company!

Eaton Pub & Grille Brewery /
Charlotte Brewing Co

EB Coffee and Pub!

Ebb and Flow Fermentations'

Echo Brewing Cask and Barrel!

Echoes Brewing Company

Eclipse Craft Brewing'

Edge Brewing Company

Edge Of The World Brewery

Edgewise Eight Brewing'

Eight-Foot Brewing, LLC!

El Diablo Brewing Company

El Rancho Colorado’

El Suenito Brewing

El Weirdo

Elevation 66 Brewing Co'

Elevator Brewery and Draught Haus'

Eleven Brewing Co. At LD’s On
the River'

Eleven Eleven Brewing Company’

Eleven Lakes Brewing Company

Elgin Park Brewery

Eli Fish Brewing Company

Elicit Brewing Company’

Elk Creek Cafe + Aleworks!

Elk Horn Brewery!

Elk Street Brewery & Tap Room LLC

Ellensburg Brewing and Tilted
Tree Cider!

Elm City Brewing Company!

Elm Street Brewing Company'

Elmhurst Brewing'

Elsewhere Brewing Company’

Emersumnice Brewery'

Emlenton Brew Haus'

Emmett's Brewing Co' 1,

Emprize Brew Mill

Emrys Beer & Mead Works
Enchantment Brewing

Engine 15 Brewing Company'

Englewood Brewing' 1,

Engrained Brewing Company
Enid Brewing Company’
Entropy Brewing Company'
Envy Brewing'

Epigram Brew Co

Eris Brewery and Cider House'
Etna Brewing Co.!

ETX Brewing Co.

Eudora Brewing Co

Evergreen Brewery'

Evil Czech Brewery'

Extra Billys Brewery and Smokehouse!
Faces Brewing Co.!

Fair Oaks Brew Pub’

Fairfax Brewing Company!
Faklandia Brewing

Fall Street Brewing'

Falling Sky Brewing'

False Idol Brewing 1

Fam's Brewing Company'
Far Gohn Brewing Company
Farm Ale Brewing Company’
Farm Club

Fast Friends Beer Co

BrewersAssociation.org

RA N Kl N GS UNDER 1,600 BARRELS (aALPHABETICAL)

Brewpubs sorted alphabetically with barrel listing and list position out of 2,587 published brewpubs. 1 = Estimate

524
699

33
425
226
168

75

226

101
324
143

126

763

,400

339
332

483
901

619
471
2417
784
1408
1677

2164
2583
1680
1616

514
1868
2270
1701

936
2204
2081
1355

492
1824
2120
2430

2224
2360
653
663
664
584
376
1409
2518

2020
1028
1800
1020
933
1901
1443
164
1946
2184
2355
861
194
1023
582
2054
2408
316
1223
1236
454
690
829
431
1635
2004
1534
2322
1876
2512
424
183
982
1000
2231
684
339

Fat Chad'’s Brewing'
Fat Hen Brewing Company'
Fat Pants Brewing Co.
Fat Toad Brewing Company
Father John's Microbrewery!
Faust Brewing Co
Feathered Serpent Brewery lic!
Fenceline Beer Lab
Fenton Winery & Brewery
Fenwick Farms Brewing Company'
Ferguson Brewing Co
Fern Bar'
Ferus Artisan Ales!
FH Beerworks!
Fiala Brothers Brewery and Beer Hall'
Field Artisan Brewing
Field Brewing'
Fields & lvy Brewery'
Fife Street Brewing
Fifth Frame Brewing Co.!
Fifth Street Brewpub
Fifth West Brewing Co - Deerfield!
Fillmore 13 Brewery
Final Draft Brewing Company'
Findlay Brewing Co.
Fine Creek Brewing Company
Fire and Fury Brewing Company
Fire Ant Brewing Company
Fire On the Mountain Brewing Co'
Fired Up Brewing
Firehawk Brewpub'
Firehouse Brewing Co'
Firehouse Grill & Brewery!
Fireside Craft Burgers and Brews!
First Flight Island Restaurant

& Brewery
First Love Brewing
First Man Brewery'
Fish Moon Brewing Company’
Fistful of Ale’
Fitger's Brewhouse
Fitzhugh Brewing
Five Churches Brewing'
Five Shores Brewing
Five Window Beer Co!
Flagstaff Brewing Co
Flapjack Brewery!
Flat Branch Pub and Brewing
Flat Mountain Brewhouse'
Flat River Brewing
Flipside Brewing
Floating Feathers Brewing Company'
Flock of Moons!
Floodstage Ale Works'
Florence Brewing Company
Flossmoor Station Brewing Co
Floyd County Brewing Company'
Fly Boy Brewery and Eats /

Props & Hops Brewing'
FlyBoy Brewery and Pub’
Flyers Restaurant and Brewery!
Flying Bull Beer Company’
Flying Heart Brewing
Flyover Brewing Company
Flywheel Brewing Company
Fogbelt Brewing Co'
Fools Fire Brewing Company'
Footjoy Farm and Brewing
For the Love of God Brewing
Forager Brewing Company
Forbidden Root Brewing

241
41
554
299
114
203
5
101
172
181
213
10
886
303
266
400
252

226

633
287
150

126
531
901
284
144
281
340
106

,096

31

200
282
233
130

61
802
192
897
236
510
160

616
164

81
220
348
302

253
482
143

155
305
129
109

,000

780
225
995

78
98
385
931

1342
2365

587
1111
1947
1503
2559
2021
1657
1623
1459
2535

349
1081
1231

838
1289

226

523
1150
1769
2039
1877

607

340
1161
1795
1180

980
1997
2089

266
2431
2546

1522
"7
1378
1857
2249

393
1561

345
1365

637
1718
2175

529
1691
2130
1428

958
1087
2549
1286

687
1801

1735
1078
1861
1983
298
413
1412
305
2452
2150
2043
875
324

Force of Nature Brewing

Foremost Brewing Cooperative

Forest & Main Brewery and Pub’

Forest City Brewery

Forgotten Coast Brewing Co!

Fork + Ale House'

Formula Brewing

Fort Bayou Brewing Company'

Fort Brewery and Pizza'

Fort Smith Brewing Company

Forward Brewing

Foulmouthed Brewing'

Fountain Inn Brewing Co!

Four Fingers Brewing Company'

Four Points Brewing'

Fourscore Beer Co.!

Fox City Brewing Co'

Fox Hops Brewery!

Fox Point Brewing

Fox Tale Fermentation Project'

Foxhole Brewhouse

Foxtown Brewing

Franklins Restaurant, Brewery and
General Store

Fredericksburg Brewing Co

Fredonia Brewery, LLC

Freebridge Brewing'

FreeFall Brewery & Audrey’s Pizza'

Frog Level Brewing Company’

Frolic Brewing Company

From The Earth Brewing Company!

Front Street Brewery

Fruition Brewing'

Full Mile Beer Company and Kitchen

Funky Picnic Brewery & Cafe

Funky Town Brewery / Iron Tree
Tables and Taps'

Furbish Brew House & Eats'

Future Primitive Brewing Company

G5 Brewing Company

Galena Brewery!

Gallant Fox Brewing Company

Galveston Bay Brewing

GameCraft Brewing'

Garland Brew Werks

Garland City Beer Works!

Garrett's Brewing Company

Garrett's Mill and Brewing Company

Garrison City Beerworks, LLC!

Gas City Brewing Company'

Gaslight Brewery and Restaurant!

Gasworks Brewing

Gather Brewing Company

Gatlin Hall Brewing

Geartooth AleWerks

Gella's Diner & Liquid Bread
Brewing Co'

Gemut Biergarten

Gene McCarthy's/Old First Ward
Brewing Company!

Geneseo Brewing Company

1

Genova'’s Italian Restaurant & Brewery!

Gentle Giant Brewing Company’
Gerhard's Cafe!

Geronimo Brewing Inc!

GFB Scottish Pub!

Ghost Isle Brewery

Ghost Runners Brewery
Giddings Brewhaus

Gild Brewing'

Gilde Brewery!
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266

487
413
256
368
704
749
439
379
523

50

100
41

447

575
415
960

227
,164

280
360
199

41
436

92
208
350
410
267
136

408
875

126
127
116

78

76

215
165

337
282

2409
1513
1201
1246
2016
2308

749
2121

278
1817

211
1841
1862
1793
1575

494
1328
1208
1347
1719

946

346

1232
491
675
812

1270
904
461
440
759
884
620

2309

2027
2366
171
572
804
312
225
243
1186
928
1535
2367
764
2070
1480
947
820
1229
1828

823
354

1878
1873
1937
2151
2293
2160
2550
1452
1688
2441

989
1172
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GlendAlehouse Brewery

Glenwood Canyon Brewing Company

GnomeTown Brewing Co!

Goat Lab

Goat Lips Chew and Brewhouse /
Redneck Riviera Brewing'

Golden Age Beer

Golden Avalanche Brewing Co!

Golden Block Brewery!

Golden City Brewery

Golden Grove Farm & Brew'

Goldhorn Brewery

Good Brewing Co.!

Good Girl Brewing Co'

Good Neighbor Craft House!

Good News Brewing Company

Good Word Brewing & Public House

Goodwood Brewing - Columbus'

Goodwood Brewing Indy!

Goofy Foot Taproom and Brewery

Goose Port Public House!

Goose River Brewing'

Gordon's Grog'

Goshen Brewing Company

GOTL Brewing Co!

Gottberg Brew Pub

Grafton Winery & Brewhaus!

Grain Station Brew Works!

Grain Theory

Grand Adventure Brewing Company!

Grand Fir Brewing

Grand Junction Brewing Co'!

Grand Rapids Brewing Company

Grand River Brewery

Grateful Goat Brewing'

Gravel Bottom Craft Brewery

Gravity Heights!

Great Adirondack Brewing Company'

Great American Restaurants,
Sweetwater Tavern!

Great Awakening Brewing Company

Great Baraboo Brewing Co!

Great Marsh Brewing Company

Great Revivalist Brewing Company’

Grebleknud Meat Company'

Green Bus Brewing'

Green Line Brewery!

Green Room Burgers & Beer

Green Valley Brewing Company

Greene Eagle Winery and Brewpub'

Greenwich Brewing Co.!

Greyline Brewing

Griffin Brewing Co.

Griffon Brewing Inc!

Girillin & Chillin Alehouse’

Grimm Brothers Brewhouse'

Grist Iron Brewing Co.!

Gristworkz

Gritty McDuffs - Portland

Grizzly Peak Brewing Co

Grove City Brewing Company

Gruff Brewing

Gruhlke's Microbrewery /
Bias Vineyards'

GTs On the Bay!

Guadalupe Brewing Company

Guadalupe Mountain Brewing
Company!

Guanella Pass Brewing Company,
LLC!

Guesswork Brewing Company’
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Brewpubs sorted alphabetically with barrel listing and list position out of 2,587 published brewpubs. 1 = Estimate

97
593
466
197

75
420
261
350

251

155
450
161
219
748
409
666
107

442

386

166

415
151

2049
5568
708

1546

2165
790
1252
948
218
1736
736
1707
1436
441
822
493
1993
2584
2289
2560
2432
2343
601
1863
2116
2131
915
1016
1808
299
707
2265
456
751
1651
246
1504

202
1737
1098
1577

918
2090
1804
1984
2557

964
2082
2152

725
1818
1390
2334

190

602
1755

314

727
1244

752

2578
2361

872
1682

805
1756

Guidepost Brewing Company LLC

Gun Flint Tavern!

Hairless Hare Brewery

Hairy Beast Brewing

Hairy Cow Brewing Company

Halcyon Brewing Company

Half Barrel Beer Project!

Half Brothers Brewing Company'

Half Bushel Brewing

Half Day Brewing Company

Half Door Brewing Company'

Half Moon Bay Brewing Co

Half Moon Restaurant & Brewery'

Half Wall Brewery!

Halpatter Brewing Company’

Hank Hudson Brewing Co.!

Hank Is Wiser Brewery'

Hansa Brewery!

Happy Valley Brewing Company'

Harbottle Brewing Company

Hardware Brewing Co.

Hardwood Bar and Smokery!

Harmonic Brewing

Harpers Restaurant and Brewpub

Harry Stuff Brewing Co.!

Harvest Brewing'

Harvest Moon Brewery/Cafe!

Hat Trick Brewing

Haw River Tap and Table!

Hawk Mountain Brewery

Hayesville Brewing Co'

Heart of the North Brewing Co

Heavy Brewing

Heliotrope Brewery

Hell ‘n Blazes Brewing Company’

Hell or High Water Brewing

Hello Monty / Dynamo Brewing'

Helmsman Alehouse!

Helper Beer

Here and Now Brewing Company'

Here Today Brewery and Kitchen

Hereford and Hops Steakhouse
and Brewpub

Heritage Hill Brewhouse'

Hermiston Brewing Co'!

Heroes Brewery At Brook Hill'

Heroes Restaurant and Brewery'

Hiatus Brewing Company

Hiawassee Brew'

Hidden River Brewing Company

Hidden Trail Brewing

Hidden Wit Brewing Co

High Steel Beer Co'!

High Tanks Brewing Company

Higherground Brewing Co'

High-Hand Brewing Co.!

Highlands Hollow Brewhouse

Highside Brewing'

Highway 1 Brewing Company'

Highwind Brewing Company’

Hillsdale Brewing Company

Hilton Head Brewing Co'

Hippin Hops Brewery'

Hired Hand Brewing Co'

History Class Brewing Company

Hobcaw Brewing Co'

Hog Molly Brewing Company, LLC

Hogwaller Brewing

Hoh River Brewery

Hold Out Brewing

HomeGrown Brewing Company

279
34
210
24
340
308
30
872
35
650
450

,438

484
3
453
198
53
529
361
162
23
87
487
140
93
110
395

414
185
151

17
349
135
464
248
361
445
355
149
227

97
488
784
131
454
265
164

,550

240
300
140

41

,046

222
257
700
153
334

,025

622

378
288
437
233

,165

200

1189
2410
1468
2470
981
1069
2438
356
2399
507
737
173
683
2572
728
1540
2294
613
924
1702
2477
2099
676
1809
2066
1977
853
2205
809
1602
1757
2508
953
1831
710
1321
925
743
937
1774
1406

2050
673
408

1850
726

1237

1692
156

1348

1099

1810

2368
283

1425

1269
468

1745
996

2382
288
528

2107
887

1147
761

1379

2117
242

1523

Homegrown Public House & Brewery'

Hometown Brewing Company'

Homewood Brewing Company’

Honeybee Coffee and Brewery Co.!

Honor Brewing Company'

Hooby's Brewing'

Hood Canal Brewery

Hoodletown Brewing Co

Hoosier Brewing Company!

Hop Atomica

Hop Avenue Brewing Company’

Hop Cycle Brewing Company!

Hop Farm Brewing Company!

Hop Hound Brew Pub!

Hop Lot Brewing Co.

Hop Nuts Brewing LLC!

Hop Oast Pub & Brewery'

Hop River Brewing Company'

Hop The Giriffin’

Hop Tree Brewing Ltd'

Hopkins Brewing Company

HopLife Brewing Company!

HopLore Brewing Company

Hopothecary Ales

Hoppy Trout Brewing Company’

Hops and Fog Brewing Company’

Hops Brewery!

Hops On the Hill Farm Brewery

HopSaint Brewing Company

Hopstix'

Hoptometry Brewing Company

Hopvine Brewing Company

Hoquiam Brewing Company

Horn Run Brewing'

Horsefly Brewing Co!

Hoster Brewing Co

Hound Song Brewing Co.

Howling Rabbits Beer Works

HUCO Brew Co.

Hudson Ale Works!

Humdinger Brewing'

Hundred Mile Brewing

Hunga Dunga Brewing

Hunter Mountain Brewery'

Hunter-Gatherer Brewery!

Hunter's Brewing'

Huntington Beach Beer Co'

Huske Hardware House Brewing Co'

HWY 50 Brewery'

Hydraulic Hearth!

Ice Harbor Brewing Co

Ice House Brewery & Kitchen'

Icebox Brewing LC

lcy Strait Brewery!

Idle Brewery'

Idletyme Brewing Company'

Idyllwild Brewpub

lechyd Da Brewing'

Immersion Brewing'

Immigrant Son Brewery

In the Shadow Brewing

Inc 82 Brewing'

Independent Republic Brewing
Company!

Indian Ladder Farm Cidery & Brewery

Industry Ales, LLC!

Industry Brewing'

Ineffable Brewing Company

Infamous Brewing

Initiative Brewing'

Inland Ale Works

25
147

90
133
636
286
138
300
519
241
195
108
602
131
647
432

92
421
167
103
341

295

500
288

97
365
338
936
301

115
114
128
645

428
254
114
152
301
781
344

28
834

398
135
235
122

432

151

231

362

072

550
581
403

,200

139
413

242
308
161
599
108
426
215

72

2460
1783
2083
1842
520
1152
1819
1100
625
1343
1550
1987
546
1851
511
767
2071
789
1681
2013
977
207
656
1148
2301
2051
910
986
323
1090
2250
1942
1948
1869
512
2084
775
1280
1949
1751
1091
411
969
2448
377
2136
850
1832
1369
1906
175
1758
224
2310
919
273
592
567
833
235
1813
813

1340
1070
1708

553
1988

783
1453
2185
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Innovation Beerworks

Innovation Brew Works

Insurgent Brewing Co.

Insurrection Aleworks'

Intersect Brewing'

Intrinsic Brewing

Inventors Brewpub

Irish Mafia Brewing Co'

Iron Bridge Icehouse

Iron Exchange Tavern and Brewery

Iron Furnace Brewing

Iron Hand Brewing, LLC!

Iron Hart!

Iron Kettle Brewing

Iron Pipe Alewerks

Iron Rail Brewing'

Iron Spike Brewing Company’

Iron Tracks Brewing Company'

Iron Tug Brewing'

Irondequoit Beer Company’

Isaac’s Brewhouse'

ISM Brewing

Istrouma Farms Brewing'

J. Fargo’s Family Dining & Micro
Brewery / Coyote J Brewing Co'

J.J. Bitting Brewing Co.!

Jack Mason's Tavern and Brewery!

Jack Russell Farm Ales’

Jack Russell's Steakhouse
and Brewery / Maine Coast
Brewing Co.!

JackAss Brewing Company’

Jack’s Brewing Co

Jackson Street Brewing

Jacobs Brewhouse and Grocer!

Jaipur Restaurant and Brewpub

Jam Room Brewing Co!

Jamesport Brewing Co

Jaquval Brewing Co. & Gastropub

Jasper Ridge Brewery!

JD's Sports Pub and Brewery!

Jekyll & Hyde Brewing Company

Jemez Mountain Brewhouse'

Jigsy's Brewpub & Restaurant’

Johanssons Dining House'

John Russell Brewing Co'

John Ryan Brewery

Johnnie MacCracken's Celtic
Firehouse Pub, Inc.!

Johnny's Calistoga / Mud City Brews'

Johnson'’s Landing
Junction Brewery & Grill!
Juniper Brewing Company
Junkyard on 66 Brewery'
Juno Brewery

K Point Brewing'

Kairoa Brewing Company'
Kaktus Brewing Co.!

Kalamazoo Valley Community College

Kalona Brewing Company'

Kannah Creek Brewing Co

Karl Strauss Brewing Company -
Corona'

Kathrin's Biergarten'

Kauai Beer Company

Kauai Island Brewing Co. LLC

Keg & Lantern Brewing Co!

Keg and Barrel Brewing Company
Inc.!

Kennebec River Brewery

Kennett Brewing Company'

BrewersAssociation.org

RA N Kl N GS UNDER 1,600 BARRELS (aALPHABETICAL)

Brewpubs sorted alphabetically with barrel listing and list position out of 2,587 published brewpubs. 1 = Estimate

121

202

85
523
116
755

312
491
187

155
69

2282
1233
1693
2028

830

883
1324
1021
1658
1162
1238
2418
1916
2439
1494
1136

818
2344
1567
1524
1917

256
1507

2112
621
1938
430

2561

967
1666

991
2122
2195
1036

806
1738
2108
2176

680
2225
1959
2029

766
2327

1391
2052
1190
2369

555
1683
1132
2243

645

911
2519
1082
1101

2123
2370
1061
236
667

1586
1739
2206

Kenosha Brewing Company
Keowee Brewing Company'
Kettlehead Brewing Company'
Khaos Brewing'

Kilokilo Brewing, Co., LLC!
King Cong Brewing Company'
King David's Brewing Company
King Jugg Brewing Compnay
King State Beer'

Klooz Brewz'

Knotty Pine Brewing'
Knucklehead Craft Brewing
Kobold Brewing'

Kodiac Brewing Company LLC!
Koerber Beer Company'
Koocanusa Brewery'

Kootenai River Brewing Co
Kopacetic Beer Factory!

Koto Brewing

Kraemer & Kin

Krafty Draft Brew Pub'

Krogh's Restaurant and Brewpub'
Krootz Brewing Company
Kulturhaus Brewing Company’
Kunstler Brewing

La Cabra Brewing'

La Cantina Brewing Company’
La Conner Brewing Co

La Crosse Distilling Co

La Grange Brewing Co

La Reforma!

Labora Brewing Company'
Lacrosse Brewing Company'
Ladyface Brewery & Restaurant!
Lafayette Brewing Co'

Laht Neppur Brewing

Lake 11 Brewing

Lake Chelan Brewery

Lake City Brewing Company!
Lake Houston Brewery

Lake Rat Brewing'

Lake Superior Brewing Company

Lake Superior Smokehouse Brewpub

Lake Texoma Lodge And Resort’
Lake Wylie Brewing Co'
Lakebottom Brewery and Distillery’
Lakeside Tavern & Brewery
Lakeville Brewing Co., LLC
Landmade Brewing'

Laneside Pub & Brewery!
Langhorne Brewing Co'

LaOtto Brewing LLC!

Lark Brewing Co LLC!

Larrabee Lager Company

Las Palmas Brewing Company'

Lassen Ale Works At the Boardroom'

Last Days of Autumn Brewing'
Last Frontier Brewing Company!
Late Harvest Brewery'

Late Shift Lager House

Latitude 42

Lawrence Beer Company!
Layman Brewing

Lazy Beach Brewing

Lazy Days Brewing Co.!

Lazy Horse Brewing

Lazy Loon Brewing Company, LLC
LazyG Brewhouse

Le Chien Brewing Company
Leaven Brewing Co.

Lebanon Brewing Co.

185
320

,089

111
50
612
5
300

,340

316
188

877

192

250

1603
1039

269
1973
2311

534
2562
1102

198
1049
1578
1247

488
2443
1660
1667
1837
1624

654

839
2072
1073
1228
1075

530

311
1495
1396
2232
2383

816
2166
2377

681

600
2295
2177
2137
1305

868
2262
1505
2022
2005
1040

159
1413

191
1487
2044
2500
1907
1253

395
1727

608
1569
1320
1640
2030

259

353
2422

562
1071
1562
2565

559
1741

300
1306

Ledgeview Brewing Company
Leo Brewing/ Public House
At The Markets!
Les Cheneaux Distillers
Level Crossing Brewing Company
Levity Brewing Co!
Liars Bench Beer Company
Liberal Cup Public House
and Brewery!
Libertine Brewing Company'
Library Sports Grille and Brewery'
Light the Lamp Brewery'
Light Years Fermentation'
Lil Beaver Brewery'
Limestone Beer Co'
Lincoln’s Beard Brewing Co.!
Liquid Noise Brewing Co.!
Liquid Note Brewing'
Liquid Riot Bottling Co.!
Listermann Brewing Company
Little Fish Brewing Company
Little Lake Brewing'
Little Miami Brewing Company
Little Toad Creek Brewery &
Distillery!
Little Wekiva Brewery'
Livingood's Restaurant & Brewery'
Local Legend Brewing Co!
Local Motive Brewing Company!
Local Pizza & Brewery'
Location Six Brewing
Lock 27 Brewing'
Loco Boys Brewing Company
Loco Patron Mexican Brewery
Locust Post Brewery!
Lodi Beer Company'
Lo-Fi Brewing'
Lokahi Brewing Company LLC!
Loma Brewing Company'
Long Blue Cat Brewing Co'
Long Shot Brewery!
Long Timber Brewing Co'
Long Valley Pub and Brewery'
Longtab Brewing Company LLC
Looking Glass Brewing Company
Look’s Beer Co.!
Loony's Brew
Loop Brewing Co
Loose Ends Brewing Company
Lore Brewing Co'
Los Dos Potrillos Cerveceria'
Los Molinos Beer Company
Lost Barrel Brewing'
Lost Cowboy Brewing Co.!
Lost Duck Brewing Co.!
Lost Grove Brewing LLC
Lost Hollow Beer Co., LLC
Lost Mined Brewing Company'
Lost Planet Brewing Company’
Lost Province Brewing Company,
LLC
Lost Saint Brewing Company
Lost Valley Brewing Co'
Lost Winds Brewing Company!
Lot Six Brewing Co!
LouEddie’s Pizza and Brewery'
Lovedraft's Brewing Co'
Lowercase Brewing
LT Mesquite Brew Co
Lucas Frank Household!
Lucette Brewing Company

May/June 2025

122

161
435

511

880

,100

303
418
273
109

,150

127
645
252

15
169
607

278

364

531

22
161
116
213
195
104
979
525
411
239
704
868
129
648
233

125
291
414
234

47

83
205
276
272
802
638
834

44

60

150
161
20

,382

92
100
240
144

41
281
182

54
183
348

1908

1709
765
158
352
263

1083
800
1209
1985
2244
247
1874
513
1290
2520
1671
536
212
2384
193

609
2484
1710
1939
1460
1551
2009

309

617

819
1356

462

358
1864

509
1380
2167
1886
1137

810
1375
2329
2124
1488
1202
1211

394

519

378
2349
2257
2207
1770
1711
2501

189
2073
2031
1349
1796
2371
1181
1617
2290
1615

960
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Luchador Brewing Company'
Lucky 19 Brewing Company
Lucky Monk Burger, Pizza & Beer Co
Lucky Star Brewery'
Lucky's 1313 Brewpub
Lucy and Howe Brewing Company’
Ludlam Island Brewery
Lumber House Brewing Company
Lunar Brewing Company
M. Crow & Company'
Mackinaw Trail Winery, Inc.
Mac's Brew Tavern'
Mad Beach Brewing'
MAD Brewing Company'
Mad Chef Craft Brewing
Mad Co. Brew House!
Mad County Brewing!
Mad Paddle Brewery!
Mad Pecker Brewing
Madison Brewing Co, Pub
and Restaurant!
Magic Valley Brewing
Magnetic South Brewery!
Magnuson Brewery
Mahogany Ridge Brewery & Grill'
Main & Mill Brewing Company
Main Street Brewery & Restaurant'
Main Street Brewery!
MainStage Brewing Company
Malt Brothers Brewery'
Mama Ree'’s Pizza and Brewhouse'
Mammoth Oak Brewing Company'
Man Cave Brewing'
Man Overboard Brewing Co.
Mana Brewing
Mancos Brewing Company
Manitou Brewing Company
ManRock Brewing'
Maple Branch Craft Brewery
Marietta Brewing Co'
Market Street Brewing Co’
Marley's Brewery!
Marlowe Artisanal Ales!
Marshall Wharf Brewing Co
Martha's Exchange Restaurant
and Brewery'
Marzoni's Brick Oven and Brewery
Mash House Restaurant & Brewery'!
Mash Lab Brewing
Mash Monkeys Brewing Company’
MashCraft Brewing'
Mashtun Brewing
Masters Brewhouse
Mastry’s Brewing Co
Maverick Brewing Co.
Maxie's Brew House'
MBECK, Inc. DBA The Dam
Brewhaus'
McAllister Brewing Company’
McArthur's Brew House
McCall Collective Brewing'
McHoppers Brew Co
McKenzie Brew House'
Mcks Tavern & Brewery!
McZ's Brew Pub
Mecan River Brewing Company
Mechanistic Brewing
Mellotone Beer Project
Mel's Micro
Metal Works Brewing Company!
Mexca Brew Co.!
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RA N KI N GS UNDER 1,600 BARRELS (ALPHABETICAL)

Brewpubs sorted alphabetically with barrel listing and list position out of 2,587 published brewpubs. 1 = Estimate

199
794
200
239
59
87

,100

144
62
3
32
22
937
38
850
176
100
143
131

487

128

359
601
348
430

364
195

126

247

114
153

1536

404
1525
1357
2263
2100

264
1797
2245
2573
2423
2485

322
2390

367
1645
2032
1802
1852

677
2258
252
931
2113
548
959
771
2060
914
1552
2551
1879
2246
1325
992
954
1263
724
2210
723
1037
1986
791

1335
469
827
577

1740
272

1187

1684
840

2471

2055

2472
1833
1733

537
2101

233
2237
2566
2563
2283
2138
2552
1950
1746

Mexitaly Brick Oven Brewhouse'

Mia and Pias Pizzeria/Brewhouse'

Michaux Brewing Company

Mickey Finns Brewery'

Middle Ground Brewing Company’

Middleton Brewing Co

Middleton Brewing (MBTX)

Midland Brewing Co

Mighty Mo Brew Co'!

Mike's Pizza and Pasta’

Milepost Brewing

Miles, The Prince’

Milford Point Brewing Company’

Milk Money Brewing'

Mill Whistle Brewing!

Millersburg Brewing Company

Mills River Brewing Co!

Millstone Pizza and Brewery'

Milner's Gate - Craft Brewery

Minglewood Brewery'

Minnewaska House Brewing Co

Mirror Image Brewing Co.

Missing Links Brewery

Missing Mountain Brewing Company

Mississippi Ale House

Missouri River Brewing Company’

Misty Mountain Brewing & Tap Haus'

Moby Dick Brewing Co.

MoCo Brewing Project!

Model A Brewing Company

Mojave Brewing Company'

Molly Pitcher Brewing Co'

Monaca Brewing Company!

Monkey Town Brewing Company'

Monkless Belgian Ales

Monk's Cellar

Monnik Beer Company

Mono Brewery/Mono Mono
Korean Fried Chicken'

Monolithic Brewing

Montana Brewing Co'

Moo-Duck Brewery

Moon Hill Brewing Co., Inc.

Moon River Brewing Co!

Moon Tower Sudworks!

Moonlight Pizza'

MoonRidge Brewpub

Moontown Brewing Company

Morgan Ridge Vineyards &
Brewhouse!

Morgantown Brewing Company'

Mortalis Brewing Company’

Mortals Key Brewing Company!

Moscow Brewing Company

Motor City Brewing Works

Mount Olympus Brewing

Mount Shasta Brewing Company Inc.!

Mountain Merman Brewing Company

Mountain Valley Brewing'

Moylan’s Brewery & Restaurant’

MPH Brewing

Mr Dunderbaks Biergarten and
Brewery / Dunderbrau Brewing'

Mt. Rushmore Brewing Company

Mucho Aloha'

Mud Run Beer Co.

Muddy Banks Brewing Company

Mudhook Brewing Co!

Mulberry Station Brewing Company

Muskellunge Brewing Company

My Yard Live Beer Co.!

154
169
354
530
250

46
322
914

221

25
10
187
392
334

,500

259
124
138
389

413
258

150

511

45
192
161
500

,065

799
166
283

429

600
999

218
336
401
305

,000

365

348
152
723

,025

151
604
205

32
351
192
133
119
168

505

320

63
500
131

54
100
261

78

651

1742
1672
939
612
1307
2335
1034
335
230
2461
2536
1587
858
997
2424
162
1266
1893
1820
864
2304
814
1268
248
2196
636
2345
1563
1712
657
277
401
1685
1168
176
550
303

1444
993
834

1079
301
912

2040
961

1752
450

289
1759
543
1489
2425
941
1564
1843
1924
1678
160
1041

2238

658
1853
2291
2033
1254
2153
2139

502

Mystic Hills Brewing

Mystique Barrel Brewing'

Nailers Brewing Company’

Napa Valley Brewing Co/
Calistoga Inn'

Napali Brewing Company!

Native Brew Works

Natty Greene's Brewing Co'

Natural 20 Brewing Co

Naukabout Brewery

Neches Brewing Company

Neuse River Brewing Company!

Nevada Brew Works'

New Albanian Brewing Co'!

New Berlin Brewing Company

New Bohemia Brewing Co'

New Groove Artisan Brewery'

New Ridge Brewing Co.!

New River Brewing

Newport Brewing Company!

NewSylum Brewing Co.!

Next Chapter Brewpub'

Nexus Brewery!

Night Lizard Brewing Company'

Niles Brewing Company

Nine Giant Brewing

Nine Mile Brewery!

Noble Beast Brewing Co.

Noble Creature Wild Ales & Lagers'

Noble Wave Restaurant & Brewery!

Noblebrau Brewing!

Nocona Beer and Brewery

Nocturnal Brewing Company!

Nolan Creek Brewery

Nomadic Beerworks

Norey's Brewpub'

Norsemen Brewing Co.!

North Branch Brewing Co'

North Channel Brewing Co.

North End Tavern & Brewery!

North Fork Brewery

North Forty Beer Company'

North Grove Brewers

North Mountain Brewing Co

North of the Bayou

North Pier Brewing

Northbound Smokehouse Brewpub

Northern Ales

Northern Maine Brewing Co!

Northern Row Brewery

Northspur Brewing Co'

Northwood Public House & Brewery

Northwoods Brewpub and Grill

Nortons Brewing Co.!

Norway Brewing Company'

Nostrovia Brewing Co

Not Lost Brewing Company

Nouvelle Brewing By Travail

Oak Bay Brewing Co'

Oak Deli & Brewery'

Oak Mountain Brewing Company
LLC

Oakbrook Brewing Company!

Oakfire Pizza and Brewing'

Obed &lsaac’s’

Obscure Brewing'

Obscurity Brewing'

Obsidian Brewery

Obstacle Brewing and Grill'

OCC Brewing'

Ocean Beach Brewery

76

34

265
762
286
470
157
269

17
651
341
124
118
325
243
466
553

,345

412
577

34
323
437
807
264

235
106
117
201
423

46
263
157
404
210
313
116

225
230

2161
2226
2411

1239
426
1153
702
1729
1224
2056
1931
503
978
1894
1929
1024
1336
709
589
196
2266
817
571
2412
1030
762
389
1245
2267
1370
1998
1932
1514
787
2336
1248
1730
832
1469
1058
1940
2462
1490
2509
1173
1461
2585
1604
184
934
2419
2041
597
1350
1588
2259
841
1941
2296

1481
1775
2533

319

885

531
1145
1414
1415
1392
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Ocean Republic Brewing

Odd By Nature Brewing

Odd Fellows Brewing Co'

Off Square Brewing

Off the Rails Brewing

Off The Rails Brewing Company’

Official Brewing Company’

Ogden Beer Company

Ogle County Brewery'

Ogres Brewing

Ohio Brewing Company

Ohm Brewing Company'

Okay Beer Company

Old 290 Brewery'

Old 41 Brewing Company'

Old Dog Alehouse

Old Ellsworth Brewing Company

Old Factory Brewing Company'

Old Forge Brewing Co

Old Germantown

Old Irving Brewing Co.!

Old Mill Brewpub & Grill

Old Mill Brewpub'

Old Possum Brewing Company'

Old Schoolhouse Brewery

Old Sheepdog Brewery

Old Texas Brewing Co

Old Town Brewing

Old Well Brewery!

Olde Mother Brewing, LLC

Oldenburg Brewing Company

Olds River Brewing Company’

O'Meara Bros. Brewing Company'

On Rotation Brewery & Kitchen

On Tour Brewing Co.!

One 19 Kitchen & Brewery!

One Eyed Buffalo Brewing
Company LLC!

One Lake Brewing

One Love Brewery!

Open Outcry Brewing'

Orange County Brewers!

Original Gravity Brewing Co

@rkenoy!

Ornery Beer Company

Orr's Brewing Company’

Oscars Brewing Company

Other Lands'

Otherlands Beer

Our Town Brewery'

Ouray Brewery

Outer Banks Brewing Station’

Outer Limits Brewing, LLC!

Outlander Brewery & Pub

Outlaw’s BBQ & Brew

Outrider Beer Co

Outworld Brewing!

Over the Horizon Brewing Co'

Overtime Brewing'

Oviedo Brewing Co'

Owen OLearys Restaurant
and Brewery

Oyster House Brewing Co.!

Ozona Brewing Company!

Pacific Beach Ale House'

Padre Island Brewing Co

Paducah Beer Werks'

Pale Fire Brewing Co

Palmer Brewery & Cider House!

Panacea Brewing Company!

Pangaea Brewing Company’

BrewersAssociation.org

RA N Kl N GS UNDER 1,600 BARRELS (aALPHABETICAL)

Brewpubs sorted alphabetically with barrel listing and list position out of 2,587 published brewpubs. 1 = Estimate

722
448
256
890
229
148

20
863
123

35

,166

84
285
121

50
125
241
313
375

,340

278
489
361
400
837
106

152
200
201
352
453

231
209
303
316
245
379

,015

133
697
325

452
739
1271
347
1397
1779
2502
360
1902
2400
241
2118
1159
1912
2312
1887
1344
1059
893
1008
375
1903
1445
2157
155
1652
2510
357
2330
396
2473
2313
2394
2006
432
2474

1728
949
1055
1154
998
821
2453
199
1605
792
1195
671
926
842
374
1999
2284
2558
1753
1526
1515
940
729

1386
1477
1084
1050
1330

886

292
1844

473
1025

Panzu Brewery!

Paper Street Brewing Co

Paragon Brewing

Pareidolia Brewing Co.

Paris Brewing Co

Park City Brewing

Park Pizza & Brewing Co.

Park Tavern Brewery!

Parker County Brewing Co.

Parker’s Hilltop Brewery!

Parkersburg Brewing Co'

Parkside Brewing Company'

Parma Ridge Brewing At Parma
Ridge Vineyards

Parts & Labor Brewing Company'

Paso Robles Brewing Company

Paso Robles Casino / Craft Paso Bar!

Pastime Brewery Bar and Girill
Patent 139 Brewing Co.!

Patriot Brewery and Homebrew Supply

Patton Block Grill and Brewpub!
Peacemaker Brewing Company'
Peach City Brewing'
Peak View Brewing'
Pearl Street Grill and Brewery'
Pecan Point Gastropub & Brewery
Pecan Street Brewing Co
Peckish Pig’
Pedals & Pints Brewing Company!
Peel Brewing Co.!
Pelagic Brewing'
Pennant Brewing'
Peoria Artisan Brewery
Perihelion Brewery
Perry Street Brewing
Peter B's Brewpub'
Petskull Brewing Company LLC
Phat Fish Brewing
Phoenix Upper Main'
Phyre Brewery and Tavern'
Picacho Peak Brewing Company'
Piece Brewery
Piedmont Brewery and Kitchen
Piedmont Brewery Griffin
Pinehurst Brewing Company’
Pinetop Brewing Company
Pints Pub Brewery and Freehouse!
Pipe Dream Brewing'
Pismo Brewing Co'!
Pitchers Sports Restaurant

and Brewery!
Pitchfork Brewing
Pivovar
Pizza Pro!
Plank Town Brewing
Planted Flag Brewing'
Plateau Brewing Co.
Platt Park Brewing Co.!
Platte Creek Brewing'
Plattsburgh Brewing Co'
Playalinda Brewing Company’
Pleasanton Main St Brewery!
Pocono Brewery Company'
Pod City Beer Labs!
POG Brewing Company
Pointer Brewery
Polk & Paddle!
Pomona Brewing Company
Pond Farm Brewing Company
Popple River Brewing'
Porter Brewing Co.!

278
145
162
300
47
50

291

864
272
206
369

65

21
200
205

66

81

282
707
225
225
985
251
210

134

10

170

1196
1794
1703
1103
2331
2314

208

359
1212
1485

902
2227

2492
1527
1491
2217
2132
2574
2543
2385
1383
1240
2315

282
2397
1063
1630

539

538
2346
1579
1203
1322

955
1393

390
1104
1169
2356
174

460
1416
1417

307
1293
1470

250
2537

1668
1031
1641
1163
1191
1865
1272

251
2463
2357

227
2251

716
1429
1720
2401
2305

843

178
2567
1895

Porter Pizza & Brewery'
Portsmouth Brewing Co'
Potato Shack’

Potomac Ridge Brewing'
Pottstown United Brewing Co'
Poverty Knob Farmhouse Ales

Powerhouse Restaurant and Brewery

Presidential Brewing Co.
Prestonrose Farm and Brewing Co.
Prey Brewing'

Primeval Brewing

Prince Michel Vineyard and Winery!
Prison Brews

Prodigal Son Brewery and Pub, The'
Progression Brewing Company
Prohibition Pig’

Prosper Brewing'

Provincetown Brewing Co.

Public House Crested Butte!

Public House Kitchen and Brewery'
Puesto Cerveceria'

Pug Ryan's Brewing Company'
Pumphouse Brewery and Restaurant!
Punch Buggy Brewing Company’
Put-In-Bay Brewing Co'

Quantum Brewing Co'

Quarter Barrel Arcade & Brewery!
Quick Trigger Brewing Company'
Quigley's Pint and Plate’

Quintopia Brewing Co!

Radicle Effect Brewerks

Radio Brewing Company

Radius Brewing Company

Rail Werks Brewing Depot
Railhead Brewing Company!
Railhouse Restaurant and Brewery
Railroad City Brewing Company’

1,472

N
oo

1,118

Railroad Seafood Station & Brewing Co. 29

Railside Brewing
Railtown Brewing Co
Rainbow Hills Winery, Brewpub
& Pizzeria
Ramskeller
Ranch House Brewery
Random Row Brewing Co.!
Rapids Brewing Company
Rapp's Barren Brewing Company
Rare Bird Brewpub
Rare Form Brewing Company'
Rattlesnake Mountain Brewery /
Kimo's Restaurant
Ravinia Brewing Company'
Ray Brook Brewhouse'
Reads Landing Brewing Co
Rebel Hill Brewing Company’
Rebel Sailor Brewing Company LLC!
Rebellion Brew Haus'
Rebellion Brewing
Reckless Brewing Company'
Recon Brewing'
Red Bear Brewing Co
Red Car Brewery and Restaurant’
Red Clay Brewing Company'
Red Crow Brewing Company
Red Engine Brewing Company’
Red Eye Brewing Co
Red Foot Brewing Co/ The Red Yeti'
Red Hand Brewing'
Red Hawk Brewing'
Red Horn Brewing Co.

May/June 2025

24

45
243
566
407
271
363
419

261
1,152
704
98
12
139
31
218
14
458
1,128
265
307
400
235
251
21
28

22
1,193
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564

756
2372
1612
1576
1308
1560
1119
2316
2317
1085
1805
1888

744

167

521
1953
2544
1631
2391

249

258

355
2140
2178
1821
2007
1913

626
1557
1811

824
1017
1704
2168

970
2274
2444
2402

385

2475
2347
1337
576
825
1218
916
795

1255
245
463

2045

1960

1814

2433

1446

2525
718
253

1241

1074
844

1371

1294

2493

2449

2486
239

m



Red Jacket Brewing at Michigan
House Cafe

Red Lion Brewery!

Red Point Taphouse!

Red River Brewing Company

Red Tail Brewing Company, LLC!

Red Top Brewhouse

Red Wagon Brewing Company

Red Wing Brewing Company

Redbone Magic Brewing Co LLC

Redlight Redlight Brewpub

Redwood Brewing Co'

Reelfoot Brewing Company, LLC!

Rek-Lis Brewing Company'

Relic Brewing

Replay Brewing

Republic Brewing Co

Resonate Brewery + Pizzeria

Resting Pulse Brewing Company'

Restoration Brew Worx

Revel Brewing

Revival Foodworks and Brewery!

RG Brewery / Five Sons Winery'

Richbrau Brewing

Rickhouse Brewery

Ridge Runner Farms and Brewing Co.!

Ridgefield Craft Brewing Co.

Ridgeline Brewing Company

Ridgewalker Brewing!

Riepstines Pub'’

Riff Raff Brewing Company

Right Mind Brewing'

Rio Bravo Brewing Company'

Rio Lobo, LLC.

Rip Van Winkle Brewing Company

Rising Silo Brewery!

River Bottoms Brewing Company

River City Brewing Co!

River City Brewing Company'

River Company Restaurant &
Brewery Inc, The!

River Outpost Brewing'

River Ranch Brewing Co. at Rivaura

River Saint Joe

River Time Brewing

River Trade Brewing Company

River Trail Beer Works'

River Trail Brewing'

Rivers and Rails Brewing

Riverside Brewing Company!

Riverside Rhapsody Beer Company

Riverstone Brewing Company

RJ Rockers Brewing Co

Robin Hood Brewing Co'

Robinhood Brewing Co'!

Roc Hopper Brewing Company

Rochester Mills Beer Co

Rock Coast Brewery!

Rock River Brewing Co

Rockcreek Brewing

Rockford Brewing Company

Rock’n Dough Pizza and Brewery'

Rockslide Brewing Co!

Rocky River Brewing Co'

Rockyard Brewing Company!

Roe Jan Brewing Company

Roosevelt Brewing Company'

Root Down Brewing Company'

Roots Brewing Company'

Roscoe Brewing Company'

Rotunda Brewing'

12 ™ NEWBREWER
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RA N KI N GS UNDER 1,600 BARRELS (ALPHABETICAL)

Brewpubs sorted alphabetically with barrel listing and list position out of 2,587 published brewpubs. 1 = Estimate

26
56
78
628
71
320
407
95

100
149
105
860
500
250
332
204
237
344
220

,096

148
376
200
137
164

52

25
389
909
146

,267

31
548
848
134
826
291

132
295

117
12
54
70
76
83
422
200

,058

458

120
602
315

205
115
127
442
329
342
300
332
803

,042

329

2454
2275
2154
527
2189
1042
826
2061
2392
2034
1776
2008
363
659
1309
1001
1496
1362
971
1430
267
1780
891
1528
1825
1694
2302
2464
865
336
1787
216
2434
594
369
1838
379
1138

1847
1123
2465
1933
1961
2292
2197
2162
2125

788
1529
2386

280

719
2233
1918

547
1052
2141
1492
1943
1875

753
1012

974
1105
1002

392
2155

284
1013

Rough Cut Brewing Company'
Rough Edges Brewing
RoughWoods Inn and Cafe
& Microbrewery!
Round Barn Winery & Estate’
Round Man Brewing Co.
Round Top Brewing
Roundhead Brewing Company
Route 51 Brewing Company'
Route 66 Junkyard Brewery!
Route 7 Brewing'
Royal Bavaria Brewhouse,
Restaurant and Biergarten'
Royal Bliss Brewing Co.
Royal Palm Brewing Company'
Ruby Beach Brewing Company'
Ruddy Duck Brewery and Grill
Ruhe Brewing'
Rule G Brewing Company!
Rumor Brewing Company
Runaway Train Brewery'
Rural City Beer Co.!
Russian Mule Brewery'
Rusted Spoke Brewing Co.!
Rustic Road Brewing Company
Rusty Axe Brewing Company
Rusty Bull Brewing Company!
Rusty Gold Brewing'
Rusty Truck Brewing Company
SAAL Brewing Company
Sacrament Brewing
Sacred Profane
Sacrilege Brewing Project
Saddle Rock Pub & Brewery
Sage Alley Brewery
Sage Vegan Bistro and Brewery'
Sager Beer Works
Saint Boniface Craft Brewing Co!
Saint Hazards Brewery'
Saint Paul Brewing
Salish Sea Brewing Company
Salmon River Brewery
Salmon Valley Brewery
Salt Face Mule Brewing Co LLC
Salt Point Brewing Co, LLC!
Salt Springs Brewery
Saltbox Brewery!
SaltRock Brewing Co.!
Salud Cerveceria’
San Diego Brewing Co
San Francisco Brewing Co'
San Gabriel River Brewery Inc
San Luis Valley Brewing Co!
San Pedro Brewing Co'
Sandpiper Brewing Company
Sandy Springs Brewing Co
Santa Fe Dining'
Santa Paula Brewing Company'
Santiam Brewing Co'!
Sasquatch Brewing Co.
Satire Brewing Company’
Sawbelly Brewing'
Sawmill Pizza and Brew Shed
Sawyer Brewing Company'
Saxony Hills Brewery
Sceptre Brewing Arts'
Schaendorf Brewing Company
Schaylor Brewing Company!

91
323

21
784
372
110
272
196

50

83

656

256
121
256
261
236
350
321
161
469

40
284
282
747
181
213

550

47
124
255
220

757
482
784
174
453
182
738

152
301
510
1,066
16
515
260
46
254
533
204
553
29
235
234
25
1,434
26
430
153
297

SchillingBridge Winery & Microbrewery 23

Schnitz Ale Brewery
Schoolcraft Brewery

1,589
53

2077
1032

2494
409
897

1978

1213

1547

2318

2126

498
157
1273
1914
1274
1256
1366
950
1038
1713
704
2378
1164
1175
442
1625
1462
2085
593
187
2169
2332
1896
1276
1431
240
2358
429
688
410
1649
730
1618
447
2487
1754
1092
638
276
2513
631
1264
2337
1281
606
1497
590
2445
1372
1376
2466
174
2455
772
1747
1118
2478
154
2297

Schussboom Brewing Company
Science Project Brewing Company!
Scotch Hill Brewing Co.!

Scott Free Brewing Company
Scout & Scholar!

Scratch Brewing Company!

Scythe Brewing Company
Seabright Brewery!

Sean Patrick’'s Pub!

Seaside Brewery!

Second District Brewing Co.!
Second Profession Brewing Company'

Second Rodeo Brewing 1,

Second Salem Brewing Company
Second State Brewing Company’
Sedona Beer Company
Seguin Brewing Company
Selvedge Brewing'
Senate Avenue Brewing Company
Seneca Lodge Craft Brewing
At Seneca Lodge'
Seven Points Brewery'
Seward Brewing'
Shale Creek Brewing'
Shamrock Brewing Company!
Shanty Shack Brewing'
Shellring Ale Works'
Shelter Island Craft Brewery!
Shiny Top Brewing'
Ship Creek Brewing Company’
Shipwrecked Restaurant and Brewery
Shire Beer Co
Shoreline Brewery!
Short Story Brewing'
Shortleaf Brewing
ShuBrew, LLC
Shy Bear Brewing'
Side A Brewing'
Sidellis Lake Tahoe
Sidetrack Brewing Company
Sig Brewing Company
Sig Luscher Brewery!
Silos Brewing Co!

Silver Falls Brewery 1,

Silver Harbor Brewing Company

Sinepuxent Brewing Company'

Siskiyou Brew Works'

Sisu Brewing Company

Site-1 Brewing Company

Six Capital Brewing Company!

Six Car Pub and Brewery

Six Rivers Brewery

Sixth Sense Brewing Company

Skagway Brewing Co

Skipolini's Pizza'

Skookum Brewery LLC

Sky High Brewing'

Skyline Beer Company

Slackers Brewing Co.

Slate Farm Brewery

Slate Town Brewing Co!

Sled Dawg Brewery -
Greenwood, SC

Slice Beer Company' 1,

Slieve Brewing Company'
Slippery Pig Brewery

Small Batch Beer Co!

Smith Alley Brewing Company
Smocktown Brewery!

Smoke Brewing Company

148

164
385
551
388
104
381
247
232
124
863
687
709
350
281
688
260
322
522
295
399
010
675
179

56
820
331
239
229
473
502
695

639
281
219
151
798
231

118
090

132
251
751

42
298

445
1788
1897
2527

951
1760
2046

699
2403
1589
1345
2057

195
2062
1478

763
2198
1053
1384

1781
773
1401
1695
876
591
866
2010
882
1326
1385
1898
361
484
458
952
1182
482
1265
1035
623
1124
849
294
490
1636
2276
384
1009
1358
1398
701
651
474
2053
517
1183
1437
1761
402
1387

1930

268
2398
1848
1295

435
2362
1115

#IndependentBeer



Smuggler-Union Restaurant

and Brewery'
Snarky Loon Brewing Company
Snitz Creek Brewery!
Snow Eagle Brewing
Snow Eater Brewing Company
Snow Republic Brewing Company'
Snowshoe Brewing Company'
Snowy Mountain Brewery!
Soggy Bottom Brewing Co.!
Sojourn Fermentory!
Solar Brewing Company'
Solera Brewery!
Solid Ground Brewing'
Sonoma Girille!
Sonora Brewing Company!
Sophisticated Hound Brewing

Company!
Soul Fire Brewing Co
Sound and Fury Brewing Co
Sound2Summit Brewery
South Beach Brewing Company'
South Bend Brew Werks'
South Gate Brewing Co
South Haven Brewpub'
South Of North Brewing Company'
South of Shaw Beer Company
South Park Brewing'
Southend Brewing Co.!
Southerleigh Brewing
Southern Brewing & Winemaking'
Southern Hart Brewing'
Southern Philosophy Brewing'
Southern Roots LLC
Southern Strain Brewing Company
Southern Yankee Beer Company
Southernmost Pint Brewpub
Southernside Brewing'
Southpaw Brewing Company’
Spada Farmhouse Brewery
Sparky's Brewing Company’
Spice Trade Brewing'
Spicket River Brewery
Spigots Brew Pub!
Spires Social Brewing Co.
Spoonwood Brewing Company
Spotted Dog Brewery
Spring Creek Brewing Company
Spring Dam Brewing Co!
SpringGate Brewery!
SQZBX Brewery
St Elias Brewing Co'
St Nicholas Brewing Co
St. Benedict's Brew Works
St. Joseph Brewery & Public House
Stadium Brewing Co'
Stadium Pizza - Wildomar
Standard Brewing

Star Brick Brewing At Hocking College’

Star Republic Brewing Company

Starboard Brewing Co

Starfire Restaurant and Rooftop
Brewery

Stark Brewing Company'

Starkweather Brewing Company

Starr Brothers Brewing Co.

Starview Brews'

State Room Brewery'

Station 1 Brewing Company
and Music Hall

Station Craft’

BrewersAssociation.org

RA N Kl N GS UNDER 1,600 BARRELS (aALPHABETICAL)

Brewpubs sorted alphabetically with barrel listing and list position out of 2,587 published brewpubs. 1 = Estimate

427
187
580
210
151
181

,158

427
148

83
188
120

103

102
250

83
227
420
822
476
198
752

50
342
240
385
925
541
256
120
230
777
600

87
134
543
278
126

87

,055

219

98
882
493

76
100
342
124
332
300
400

,200

250
680
186

17
85

31
448
255
512
200
250

126
701

779
1590
569
1471
1762
1626
244
780
1782
2127
1580
1919
262
2017
1310

2128
1407
793
382
696
1541
433
2319
975
1351
877
330
596
1275
1920
1394
416
551
2102
1839
595
1197
1880
2103
281
2328
1438
2047
350
666
2163
2035
976
1899
1003
1106
845
237
1311
489
1598
2404
1934
2114

2435
740
1277
634
1530
1312

1881
466

Stats Brewpub'

Steam Bell Beer Works'

Steam Mill Brewing'

Steel City Coffeehouse & Brewery!
Steelbound Brewery & Distillery!
Steep Brewery & Coffee Company'
Stewart’s Brewing Co!

Stiggs Brewery & Kitchen

Stillwest Brewery

Stitch House Brewery!
Stockholms Vardshus

Stolen Sun Brewing Co'

Stone Corral Brewery!

Stone Cow Brewery

Stonehome Brewing Company!
Stoney Acres Farm

Stony Run Brew House'
Stormcloud Brewing Company
Stormhouse Brewing'

StormKing Brewpub and Barbecue
Stormy Mountain Brewing Company
Strand Brewery'

Strange Colt Brewery!

Strange Design Public House'
Strangebird Beer

Strap Tank Brewing Co.!
Strawberry Alley Ale Works!
Strike Brewing Company LLC
Strings Sports Brewery!

Stripe Nine Brewing Co.!
Stronghouse Brewery

Struggle Street Brewing Company
Studebaker Brewing Company'
Studly Brewing Company
Stumblebum Beer Co

Stumptown Brewery!

Subversive Malting and Brewing'
Suds Brothers Brewery'

Suds Brothers Brewing Co!

Sugar Run Brewing Company'
Summer Fox Brewing Company
Summit City Brewerks'

Sun Brewing Co.!

Sun Valley Brewing Co

Suncoast Nuthouse Brew'
Suncreek Brewery

Sunday River Brewing Company!
Sunday Service Motor Co.!
Sunset Reservoir Brewing Company’
Sunshine Brewing Company
Superior Bathhouse Brewery
Supernatural Brewing and Spirits
Surfridge Brewing Company East!
Susitna Brewing Company!
Swamp Rabbit Brewery and Taproom!
Swinging Bridge Brewery
Switchyard Brewing Company!
Swover Creek Farms Farm Brewery
Tahquamenon Falls Brewery and Pub
TaleSpinner Craft Brewery!

Tall Tales Brewing Co. LLC!

Tall Trellis Brew Co.

Tallgrass Tap House

Tangled Roots Brewing Company'
Tannery Run Brew Works
Tanzenwald Brewing Company
Tapistry Brewing Company
TapRoom Beer Company

Taps and Apps'

Taylor Brooke Brewery

Teays River Brewing

332
398
362

28
130
461
220
129
400
224
151
261

,098

287

300
778

1004
851
920

2450

1858
713

1432

1866
846

1420

1763

1257
265
472
540

2277

2234
179

1068
731

2436

1725

2190

1650
203
320
604
302
776

2023

1018

2538

2235

1591

2145

1313

1258

2115

1360

1314
508

1581

2526

2298

2373
215

1278

2285

1904

1726
290

1225
741

1282
522

1399

2323

2553

1531

1764
169

1155
614
210

1107

1165

1909
192

2547

1108
415

Tecopa Brewing Company!

Temperance Row Brewing and
Uptown Deli’

Temperate Habits Brewing Company

Ten 10 Brewing Co'

Ten Ninety Brewing Co.!

Tenn Lakes Brewing Company’

Tennessee Hills Brewstillery’

Tepeyolot Cerveceria'

Terramar

Teton Thai Brewing

Tetrad Brewing Company'

Texas Cannon Brewing Company

Texas Corners Brewing Company

Textile Brewing Company

THAT Brewery

That Witch Ales You'

The 377 Brewery

The Answer Brewpub!

The Austin Beer Garden Brewing Co

The Beer Den Cavern @ Lowes Food'

The Beer Research Institute

The Blue Heron Brewery

The Boathouse Beer Co and Boozery

The Borough Beer Co. & Kitchen'

The Break Room Brewing Company!

The Brew Bank Brewing Company’

The Brewerie at Union Station

The Brewery At Bacchus'

The Brewery LBK

The Brewhouse'

The Brewtorium

The Busted Cup Brewhouse

The Church Brew Works -
Lawrenceville Brewery Inc.!

The Crafty Chameleon Brewery

The Crossings Restaurant and
Brewpub!

The Cruisery!

The Dancing Fox'

The Depot Craft Brewery Distillery’

The Eighth State Brewing Company’

The Eldo!

The Explorium Brewpub

The Farm & The Odd Fellows, LLC

The Filling Station Microbrewery

The Fox Brewpub!

The Frontier Frau

The Good Society

The Grain Shed

The Grange Public House and
Brewery!

The Grateful Gnome Sandwich
Shoppe and Brewery'

The Green Frog Brewery and
Tasting Room

The Grocery Brewpub!

The Heavy Metal Brewing Co.

The Highway Brewing Co.

The Hop Brewery!

The Horse and Frog Brewery!

The Jolly Scholar

The Koontz Lake Brewing Company!

The Last Chair Brewery!

The Lebanon Brewing Company!

The Lone Girl Brewing Company

The Lone Wolfe Brewing Co.!

The Loramie Brewing Co!

The Lot Beer Co

The Mack House Brewpub'

The Malai Kitchen

May/June 2025

196
108
432
173

38
211
104
686

187
199
110

012

198
235
371
513
929
320
614
786

44
204

101
300

294
439
889
480

369

286
286
20
844
142
70

344

164
477
200

505
111

204

290

100

139
208
100

900
119
171
688
769
111
196
150
126
190
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2564

1548
1989
768
1653
2393
1466
2011
485
2320
1592
1537
1979
293
1542
1373
899
632
327
1043
532
405
2350
1129
2228
2024
1097
2179
1130
760
348
692

903
2086

1156
1157
2503
370
1803
2199
197
1696
695
1532
2286
646
1974

1131

1141

2036
2218
1815
1482
2037
2191

342
1925
1661

483

421
1975
1549
1771
1882
1570
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The Martlet!

The Mill At Glen Ellen!

The Millworks Brewery!

The Mitten Brewing Co

The Mulberry House Brewery!

The New Museum Brewers
& Blenders!

The Noble Buck!

The Noble Fox Restaurant & Brewery!

The Nordic Brewing Co

The North Slope Brewing Company'

The Norwich Inn - Jasper Murdock’s
Alehouse’

The Old Bakery Beer Company

The Original 40 Brewing Company!

The Other Farm & Forge!

The Ouachitas Brewing'

The Outskirts Brewing Co.

The Outskirts Brewing Company

The Palouse Brewery

The Parlor City Brewing Company,
LLC

The Peddler

The Perch Pub & Brewery'

The Porter Public House!

The Proper Brewing Company'

The Prost Office Brewery'

The Railyard Brewing Co!

The Richfield Brewing Company’

The Ridge Brewery West Seneca'

The Royal Oak Brewery

The Runaway Micropub and
Nanobrewery

The Russell House Restaurant
Inn Brewery!

The Sanford Beverage Company,
Inc. D.B.A. Steele Street Brewing

The Send Brewing'

The Seymour Brewing Company'

The Southern Growl

The Tap Brewing Company

The Tap House'

The Vegetable Hunter!

The Velo Fellow!

The Village Corner / Stone
Mountain Brewery'

The Vincennes Brewing Company’

The Ways Restaurant and Brewery'

The Wheel Apizza Pub!

The Whitechapel Projects’

The Wild Rover Brewery!

The Wrecking Bar Brewpub

These Guys Brewing Company!

Thieme & Wagner Brewery

Third Base Brewery!

Third Nature Brewing Co.

Thirsty Farmer Brew Works

Thirsty Monk Brewery'

Thirsty Pagan Brewing Co

Thirsty Robot Brewing Company

Thirsty Souls Community Brewing'

Thompson Brewing Co'

Thompson Island Brewing Co

Three Barrel Brewing Co

Three Bulls Tavern & Brewery'

Three Forks Bakery & Brewing
Company

Three Mile!

Three Missions Brewery

Three Mugs Brewing Company'

Three Odd Guys Brewing'
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Brewpubs sorted alphabetically with barrel listing and list position out of 2,587 published brewpubs. 1 = Estimate

25
10
246

,593

243

112
162
250
195
269

119
800
184
12
425
750
750

130
659
960
124
265
1M1
179

19
306
508

115

88

219

,300

339
81
35

179

284
160
248
206
195
187
486
392

290
591
169

,288

202
300
125
133

410

825
146

490
10
285
161
90

2467
2539
1329

153
1338

1962
1705
1315
1553
1226

1926
397
1613
1963
785
437
438
2063

1859
495
313

1900

1242

1976

1637

2506

1076
642

1944

2568

2095
2579
1439

206

983
2133
2405
1638

1166
1721
1323
1486
1554
1593

679

859
2091
1142

560
1673

209
1508
1109
1889
1845

181

380
1789

670
2540
1160
1714
2087

Three Rivers Brewing Co

Three Rivers Eatery and Brewery

Three Stacks and A Rock Brewing Co!

Three Tigers Brewing Company

Threefoot Brewing Company, LLC!

Threshold Brewing & Blending'

Throne Brewing

Throwback Brewery

Thumb Brewery

Thunder Island Brewing Co!

Tidal Creek Brewhouse'

Tiger Town Brewing Company'

Tight Lines Pub!

TightKnit Brewing Co!

Tilt Wurks Brewhouse & Casino!

Tilted Axis Brewing Company

Timber Creek Tap & Table!

Timber Town Beer Company

Time Travelers Brewing'

Tin Barn Brewery'

Tin Mill Brewing Co'!

Tiny Tim's Pizza /West Mountain
Brewery

Tirebiter Brewery!

Titanic Brewing Co!

TLC Brew Works

Tobacco Road Brewery!

Tongue River Brewery!

Top Of The Hill Restaurant and
Brewery

Top of the Rock Restaurant & Brewery

Toppled Turtle Brewing Company

Topsail Brewing Company'

Topwater Brewing Co'

Touchstone Brewing Company

Town Brewing Company

Town's End Brewing Company’

Toxic Brew Company

Toy Soldier!

Track 94 Brewery

Trail Life Brewing

Trail's Edge Brewing Co.!

Trails End Brewery

Trails to Ales Brewery!

Tranquility Brewing Company’

Transparent Brewing Company

Trap Rock Brewing Co.

Trap Rock Restaurant & Brewery'

Traust Brewing Company’

Trek Brewing

Tricky Tortoise Brewing Co.

Trinity Brewhouse'

Tripelroot

Triple 7 Restaurant & Brewery at
Main St Station

Triple Dog Brewing Company'

Triple J Chophouse and Brew Co

Trippin Billies Craft Brewery'

Triton Brewing Company

Troubles End Brewing'

True Story Brewing Company'

True West Brewing Company

Truss Brewing Company’

TT's Old Iron Brewery

Tub Town Brewing'

Tumbled Rock Brewery & Kitchen

Tumbleroot Brewery And Distillery’

Tumbleweed Brewing and Wine
Company!

Tun Tavern Brewery and Restaurant’

Turkey Creek Brewery

1

800
800

71
773
265
463
185

115
290
149
447
261
244
325
250
280
125
150
300
653
305

296
301
173
110
500

64

46
267

45
233
195
368
797

42
295
140

398
399
2192
418
1243
711
1606
562
1822
260
182
2229
2363
1632
1619
1867
694
1654
898
643
1120

2000
2219
1607
2406

427
1472

660
1283
2038
1594
2530

796

170
1772

585
2252
1945
1143
1777

742
1259
1334
1026
1316
1188
1890
1773
1110

500
1080

1121
1093
1655
1980

661
2236
2338
1230
2348
1381
1555

905

403

2364
1125
1812

Turkey Hill Brewing Co Pub!

Turtle Mountain Brewing Co

Tusculum Brewing Company

Tustin Brewing Co'

Twenty 8 West Brewing'

Twenty Below Brewing @ Twenty Tap'

Twin Sisters Brewing Company

Twisted Bine Beer Co.!

Twisted District Brew Co

Twisted Elk Brewery

Twisted Gingers Brewing Company'

Twisted Hippo

Twisted Oak Tavern and Brewery!

Twisted Rail Brewing Company’

Twisted Track Brewpub

TWK Brewery'

Two Bandits Brewing Company!

Two Heroes Brewery & Public House

Two Hound Red Brewing Co.!

Two Locals Brewing Company'

Two Plumbers Brewery + Arcade

Two Rivers Brewing Co'

Two Shrew Brewery/Yachats
Underground Pub & Grub'

Two-Shy Brewing'

Ukiah Brewing Co!

Uncle Bob's Brew Pub

Uncommon Path Brewing'

UnHitched Brewing Company

Union 32 Crafthouse

Union Avenue Bar & Eatery!

Union Brothers Brewing'

Union Station Brewery!

Union Works Brewery LLC

Uniontown Brewing Co.

Unity Brewing

Unlawful Assembly Brewing Company

Unplugged Brewing Co.!

Unrefined Brewing

Unruly Brewing Company

Unseen Creatures Brewing and
Blending'

Uprise Brewing Company

Upside Brewing

Urban Village Brewing Company!

Urbana Brewing Company

Useless Creatures Brewing Company

Utility Brewing Company

Vacancy Brewing

Valcour Brewing Company LLC!

Valhalla Brewing Company’

Validation Ale’

Valley Brewing Co'

Valley Craft Ales!

Valley House Brewing Co.

Valley River Brewery & Eatery'

Valley Vineyards Winery & Cellar
Dweller Brewing'

Valor Brewpub

Vander Mill

Vanish Farmwoods Brewery!

Vanished Valley Brewing Co.

Vantage Point Brewing Company

Vector Brewing

Verde Brewing Co

Vermilionville BrewHouse'

Versailles Brewing Company!

Vibrissa Beer'

Victor 23 Craft Brewery

Vierling Restaurant & Marquette
Harbor Brewery

378

928
225

21
250
400
363

185
270

329
175
614
172
228
187

188
980

695
194

86
445
387
287
299
572

26
180
171
209

63
187
13

210
240

336
457
226

207
810
444

213

994
343
2239
439
2339
2413
1891
1423
2586
1395
1633
738
2456
570
973
2541
888
1146
1112
2096
1538
644

2569

329
1418
2495
1317

847

917
2531
1608
1221
2142
1014
1648

533
1659
1402
1595

1582
308
2230
475
1558
2109
745
869
1151
1113
574
2457
1634
1662
1479

2240
1596
2528
232
222
995
721
1410
2278
1484
387
748

1463

#IndependentBeer



RA N Kl N GS UNDER 1,600 BARRELS (aALPHABETICAL)

Brewpubs sorted alphabetically with barrel listing and list position out of 2,587 published brewpubs. 1 = Estimate

Viking Brewpub 161 1715 Wild Ace Pizza & Pub’ 53 2299 Woodland Farm Brewery! 204 1499
Village Brewing Company' 370 900 Wild barley kitchen & Brewery 279 1192 Woodstock Brewhouse' 377 890
Village Vintner Winery & Brewery' 89 2092 Wild Fields Brewhouse 785 406 Woodstock Brewing' 1,042 285
Vino's Brewpub 185 1609 Wild Man Brewing Company 57 2271 Woody's Brewing Company 725 448
Virant Family Winery / Wild Side Brewing Company 325 1027 Wop's Hops Brewing Co.! 367 907
Black Angus Brewery! 39 2387 Wild Sky Brewery' 775 417 Working Hands Brewing' 112 1965
Vis Major Brewing Co 169 1674 WildEdge Brewing Collective 181 1627 Working Theory Beer Co.! 165 1689
Vista Brewing 930 326 Wildlife Brewing 32 2426 Workshop Brewing Company 368 906
VK Brewing 250 1318 Wildrose Brewing Company' 324 1029 Worlds End Brewing Company Inc.! 270 1222
Von Jakob Winery' 131 1854 Willapa Brewing Co LLC 77 2158 World's End Brewpub! 25 2468
Vortex Brewing Company' 860 364 Willow Creek Brewing' 8 2548 Wyandotte Beer Company’ 120 1922
Vulgar Brewing Company 201 1516 Wind & Waves Brewing SC'! 30 2440 Wye Beer Co. 500 662
W.A.R Brewing Co. 177 1643 Windfall Brewing Co.! 779 414 Wye Hill Brewing 400 848
W.H. Ales Brewpub' 156 1734 Windmills Brewery and Restaurant 214 1457 WYOId West Brewing Company' 534 605
Waco Ale Company 39 2388 Windy Peaks Brewery' 26 2458 Xicha Brewing Co.! 281 1185
Wadsworth Brewing Company 188 1583 Winter Hill Brewing Company 78 2156 Yachats Brewing' 470 703
Wages Brewing Company 75 2170 Wisconsin Dells Brewing Co. 632 524 Yah Brew! 134 1840
Wagon Wheel Brewing Company 800 400 Wishful Thinking Brewing Company’ 190 1571 Ye Olde Brothers Brewery' 163 1699
Waldmann Brewery 432 769 Wolf & Warrior Brewing Company' 302 1088 Yegua Creek Brewery 40 2379
Walking Man Brewing 284 1167 Wolf Brewing Company 700 470 Yeti Restaurant’ 102 2018
Walking Stick Brewing Company 461 714 Wolf House Brewing 170 1669 Yoerg Brewing Company 87 2104
Walldorff Brewpub & Bistro 108 1990 Wolfden Brewing Company' 220 14383 Yonkers Brewing Co' 702 465
Walt and Whitman Brewing Company' 391 862 Wolves & People Farmhouse Brewery! 479 693 Yorkholo Brewing Co' 92 2074
Wandering Griffin Brewery & Pub! 218 1447 Wood Boat Brewery' 327 1019 Zero One Brewing Company 274 1206
Wandering Monsters Brewing Wood Foot Beer Co.! 366 908 Zion Brewery! 1,323 201
Company 487 678 Woodburn Pub and Brewery 22 2488 Zorn Brew Works' 387 870
War Pony Brewing Company' 281 1184 Woodbury Brewing Company' 785 407 ZwanzigZ Brewing' 391 863
War Water Brewery 691 479 Wooden Bear Brewing Co' 345 968 Zydeco Brew Werks' 291 1140
Warehouse Gourmet Bistro & Wooden Legs Brewing Co'! 204 1498
Brew Pub’ 86 2110 Woodfour Brewing Company' 405 831
Washington Brewing Co! 329 1015 Woodhouse Blending & Brewing' 122 1910 [ NB]
Watauga Brewing Company' 254 1284
Water Street Brewery 898 344
Water Street Brewing Co.! 17 2511
Waterman's Brewing' 704 464
Watertown Brewing Co' 82 2129
i S E N ALWAYS IN CONTROL
Wayland Brewing' 195 1556
Weasel Boy Brewing Co LLC 135 1834
Weathered Souls Brewing Company S h d S {:
A - mart Thermostats and Software
WeBe Brewing Company' 187 1597 —
Well Crafted Beer Company 949 318 81
Wellhead Restaurant/Brewpub! 51 2306
Wellsboro House! 112 1964 / T“"Eg[f;?é:"e
Wellsville Brewing Company 95 2064
West Passage Brewing Company’ 291 1139 AR NET 2
West Plains Brewing' 61 2253 T \&
West Seattle Brewing Co 15 2521 )
Westby Edge Brewing Co' 278 1198 Specific Gravity
Westfield River Brewing Co 60 2260 ] ‘ - Tracking
Westwind Brewery Co.! 262 1250
Westwood Brewing 245 1331
Wet City Brewing' 210 1473 . ! ! El
Wet Dog Cafe & Brewery 1,070 274 Smart
Whalehead Brewery' 222 1426 /N A Notifications
Wharf Hill Brewing' 316 1051 ~
What'cha Brewing' 1 2587
Whistle Pig Brewing Company 120 1921 _‘ﬁ
White Labs, Inc.! 805 391 y Reclpe
White Mountain Brewing Company' 107 1994 B g oy g Scheduling
White Rock Alehouse & Brewery 929 328 . r
White Shutter Winery and Brewery! 24 2476 ‘
Whiteside Brewing Co! 360 929 . Cﬂ
Whole Foods Market Brewing ’ SO
Company- Floodcraft Brewing' 255 1279 . e
A ot e Easy, Affordable and Accessible s
Wichita Falls Brewing Co. 518 628
Wicked Barley Brewing Company 1,500 163 Learn more: www.acrolon.com
Wicked Warren's' 253 1287
Wiedemann Brewing Co, LLC 1,333 200
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